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Our Pipkin Ancestry
John Pipkin Sr

ca 1675-before 18 JUL 1745
Our Immigrant Ancestor

John PIPKIN (Sr) was our original ancestor to come to America. He was of Welch
descent, per a descendant, Lucie “CLIFT” PRICE of Austin, TX, letter written in 1955.
She said that he was reputed to have come from Wales and to have been an early convert
of John Wesley. Rev. J. G. JONES, who had been a close friend of John PIPKIN’s
descendant, Rev. Barnabas PIPKIN, for 50 years, stated in his tribute to Barnabas,
that Barnabas was of English descent and that Barnabas’ mother was of Welch descent.
That indicates that John PIPKIN (Sr) was originally from England, may have ended up
in Wales prior to coming to America. [Wales belonged to England at that time, I
believe.] John PIPKIN, (Sr) was said to have been a wagon maker as well as a
Methodist preacher. His birth year has been estimated, but if it is close to his true
birth year, he would have been approximately 70 years old at the time of his death.
[I have not seen any thing that validates him being a Methodist preacher, although
this is a statement that was made by one of our earlier PIPKIN descendants that worked
on the PIPKIN Ancestry starting back in the 1950’s.]

[I, as compiler of a vast amount of documentation in regard to our particular
ancestry, want to state that John PIPKIN’s name was just plain ole John PIPKIN -
period. There is a PIPKIN gentleman who has done considerable research in England,
readily admits that he is an amateur genealogist, who happened to find a John Edward
PIPKIN in records in England. He took it upon himself to be very positive in stating
that our ancestor’s name WAS John Edward PIPKIN (Sr), the immigrant, and has used that
full name continually, even in a publication, that was widely sold with many
falsehoods in his book. There is not a word of truth to that. If his middle name had
been Edward, he would have been listed in old records in the Colonies as John Edward
PIPKIN or John E. PIPKIN, and he was not at any time. He did not name any of his sons
- Edward. None of his sons named any of their sons Edward, nor were there any
grandchildren named Edward, and that goes on for many generations after our original
John PIPKIN (Sr). If anyone has taken John Edward PIPKIN as the gospel, I would
suggest that you remove that from your records, but of course it is your choice to
make. All I can do is forewarn you.]

I received most of the eldest PIPKIN Ancestry information from the ‘PIPKIN Family
Association’ newsletters, of which I got involved with many years after it was
organized, thus, I was sent, unfortunately, only the pickings that verified my direct
ancestry. The project had run it’s course within a sort time after my contact. The
editor, Col. Phillip PIPKIN, passed on and no one was willing to take his place and
the Association was no longer in existence for several years. So I didn’t have much
desired information, but will do the best I can with what I did receive and was very
grateful for the editor’s help. While compiling all of this very valuable
documentation, even though a lot of information contained in the correspondence was
incorrect, and, I surmise that there were a tremendous amount of PIPKIN descendants
that each put forth their own personal extensive effort to find all of the data at
various court houses that was available at the time on all of the PIPKIN’s in the very
early days. What a blessing! I also believe that what I have compiled is as true as
could possibly be obtained.

The Pipkin Family Association is now back in existence on the Internet under the
editorship of Guy POTTS, a very good friend of mine. Now most of the old newsletters
are on his website, as well as considerable, and very interesting material and
pictures. My updated compilings and corrections, were placed on the website in
December 2003 for the descendants of John Sr’ son Lewis and all descendants located,
for those descending from this ancestry to have at their disposal. I have since added
more information obtained through living descendants.

Another quote - Our earliest known PIPKIN ancestor was John PIPKIN (Sr), who came to
the colonies from England, some say Stanbridge Bedsford, England, but was originally
from Wales and was a Welchman by birth. It has been proposed that John PIPKIN was the
first immigrant, although not located on any ship roll, and that it is believed that
he came over as an indentured servant and at the end of his indentured period, he was
given 50 acres of land for each adult member of his family. It has been decided by
current researchers that his wife’s name was Martha “GOODMAN”, born ca. 1680 in
Nansemond County, VA. She was a daughter of Henry GOODMAN, per his ‘Will’. Her
mother’s name has never been located to my knowledge.
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There are others that say his wife’s name was Martha “STEWART” or “STEWARD”. I do not
know which is correct without some kind of validation. She could very well have been
his first wife, but she did not live long enough to be the mother of all of his
children, if only but a few. If she WAS his first wife, she was deceased by 1720. Of
course, this is my own opinion. John is first found in the Virginia ‘Quit Rents’ in
1704.

‘The History of North Carolina’ stated that a small party was detached by order of
Captain John SMITH in 1621 from Jamestown, VA, to the post that had formerly been
established on the Nansemond River. From that settlement emigrants commenced in a
short time to the waters of the Albemarle Sound, by way of Blackwater and Bennett’s
Creek. Blackwater Creek is the headwaters of the Chowan River and either Blackwater
or Bennett’s Creek would have been the norm from Nansemond County to Chowan Precinct,
NC.

John PIPKIN was a renter of 100 acres of land in Nansemond County, VA. That county
was the first outpost as a part of the London Company in the early 1600’s, but this
early outpost was not continuously occupied until 1621. The exact location of the 100
acres John PIPKIN paid tax on was not known. It had been proposed that it was in that
part of Nansemond County that became a part of Chowan Precinct, NC, a few years later,
then became part of Gates County, NC. Should the rent rolls have been made like a
census that was house to house, the neighbors of John PIPKIN were - John PARKER,
Richard BAREFIELD, John BENTON, John PIPKIN Jr, Joseph BRADDY, Christopher DUDLEY and
Thomas NORRIS. The tax roll mentioned above does not include the name of Henry
GOODMAN who was a long time neighbor of John PIPKIN. William Curry HARLLEE’s
Kinfolk’s has an article on Henry GOODMAN in which it states he settled in Nansemond
County as early as 1663. On 28 APR 1711, he patented 256 acres of land near Sarum on
both sides of Peter’s Swamp in that part of Nansemond County which later became part
of Gates County, NC, and as of this time period is still contained in Gates County,
NC.

The next mention of John PIPKIN Sr is found in the ‘Colonial Record of North Carolina,
Vol V, 1709-1723'. On 1 NOV 1711, John PIPKIN appeared before Nathaniel CHEVIN,
Francis Del LaMARE and Johnathan JACOBS, Justices of the Court, and asked that Adam
KNIGHT’s request for release from his indenture, approved at the October Court, be
withdrawn. John PIPKIN announced he had purchased Adam KNIGHT’s remaining period of
indenture from Nicholas CRISP and Adam was to serve until the age of 30, which he was
not.

The following is in regard to the Land Patent granted to John PIPKIN bearing the date
of 4 APR 1720 and this following transaction took place in 1780 - Gates County, NC,
Land Deeds 1776-1795 - (Marilyn Poe LAIRD, Vivian Poe JACKSON and Judith Krause REID)

8 FEB 1780 - William GOODMAN, Senr. - To my son, William GOODMAN, Jr -
Good Will and Respect I owe to my Dutiful Son, William GOODMAN - 170
acres of land I purchased from my son, John GOODMAN, sit. Mouth of a
branch called Long Branch, joining Henry GOODMAN and Isaac PIPKIN, part
of a patent granted to John PIPKIN, decd, bearing date 4 APR 1720.
Signed William GOODMAN, Wits: John BETHY and Henry GOODMAN.

John PIPKIN Sr and John PIPKIN Jr were both granted 640 acres of land in Chowan
Precinct on 1 MAR 1719/20. John Sr’s grant is found in ‘File #878, Book 8, page 212,
of Chowan County File in Dept. of State at Raleigh, NC’. It reads as follows:

“To all to whom &c know ye &c Do give and grant to John PIPKIN a tract of
land containing 640 acres lying in Chowan precinct beginning at a water
oak nigh the head of Long Branch which said Branch comes out of PETER’s
Swamp, than N. 55 W. 175 po. To the centre of two pines and a Black Oak
in Sam’l MERRIOT’s line then along his line N. 33 E. 40 po., then N. 37
E. 118 po. To a dead pine Sam’l MERRIOT’s corner, then the same course N.
37 E. 179 po. To a Wt Oak then N. 20 E. 80 po. To a poplar nigh a swamp
than thro the said swamp S. 75 E. To a pine Henry GOODMAN’s corner, then
along the said GOODMAN’s line S. 23 W. 198 po. To a pine, then S. 56 E.
118 po. To a pine by PETER’s Swamp, then down the various courses of the
said Swamp to Long Branch then the various courses of Long Branch to the
first station. To hold &c 1 MAR 1719/20.
Witness &c Chas. EDEN, Thos. POLLOCK, Fred JONES, Rich’d HECKLEFIELD.”
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A great effort was put forth in 1976 to locate this land, loaded with maps, geological
surveys and everything else they could think of, but it was in vain. Although it was
establish that the little township of Sarem became Buckland and it was learned that
the Meherrin Indians were present during those olden days and there had been a school
there specifically to educate the Indian children. An Episcopal Chapel was also
established there.

Guy POTTS, the editor of The PIPKIN Family Association Newsletter, as well as owner of
The PIPKIN Family Association website, has visited the old Isaac PIPKIN Jr home and
the surrounding area. There are pictures on the website of the old home taken during
restoration. A previous owner, Sam NIXON, restored the home back to it’s original
structure of ca 1760. The home was built for Isaac PIPKIN, Jr, (grandson of John
PIPKIN Sr), when he married and it is located on a section of what had been John
PIPKIN Sr’s land. It is now referred to as the PIPKIN-GOODMAN-EDWARDS land. It is a
very large home for that time period, so it is proof, to me anyway, that John PIPKIN,
Sr, nor his earlier descendants could possibly have been considered paupers in their
day and time.

John PIPKIN Sr was mentioned a number of times in early NC records following the land
grant. He was a juryman in Chowan Precinct in 1723. He witnessed land transactions
in 1725. The following extract of deeds are all that were found in which John PIPKIN
Sr was a principal -

‘Chowan County Deed Book W, page 206-7', John PIPKIN Sr to John PIPKIN
Jr, 17 JAN 1732. For an unspecified amount of shillings, a part of the
patent granted to Charles SCOTT on 17 APR 1694 beginning at the mouth of
a branch that runs out of (Nickel) Swamp and running up the swamp to
beginning of the patent line to a marked hickory, then to a number of
identified branches and trees that would not now be identifiable. Signed
17 JAN 1732 by Jno. PIPKIN and witnessed by Simon DANIEL, Wm. W. BENTLEY
and Henry GOODMAN. [This is an indication to me that his name was
‘possibly’ Johnathan, called John.]

‘Chowan County Deed Book W, page 308’, Richard HINES to John PIPKIN, 19
SEP 1735. For and in consideration...of 37 barrels of every way good
merchantable tar, Richard HINES sold John PIPKIN 160 acres of land that
had formerly belonged to Charles SCOTT and by him sold to Richard HINES
in APR 1695. The land began at a pine on the SW side of a swamp that
runs into Sarem Swamp commonly called MILLSE’s Swamp..Signed by Richard
(R.) HINES and witnessed by George T. WILDE, John (x) HINESES and William
BUTLER.

‘Chowan County Deed Book W, page 295’, Joseph BRADDY to John PIPKIN, 2
AUG 1736. For 100 pounds current money of NC, 180 acres of land
beginning on PETER’s Swamp, running up the swamp to the mouth of Long
Branch and up said branch to Samuel MERRITT’s line and along MERRITT’s
line to William PARKER’s line. Land granted to Joseph BRADDY on patent
of 17 MAR 1717. Signed Joseph BRADY and witnessed by Henry BONNER Jr and
George PULLY.

John PIPKIN Sr gave this 180 acres of land that he obtained from Joseph BRADDY to his
son, John PIPKIN Jr, as his inheritance. This is borne out by a deed of 16 OCT 1740
from John PIPKIN Jr to Moses HARE (Chowan County Deed Box C, pages 79-80) in which
John Jr states that he ‘is lawful owner...and possessed of the same in my own proper
right as a good perfect and absolute estate of Inheritance in fee simple...’

Most importantly, John PIPKIN Sr left a ‘Will’ dated 21 MAY 1745 in Chowan County, NC.
This ‘Will’ is recorded on page 56, Vol. XXIV of ‘North Carolina Wills, 1663-1789' in
which he listed his wife and children. The ‘Will’ reads as follows:

“In the name of God Amen, May the Twenty first Day, 1745, I, John PIPKIN
of Chowan County in North Carolina being sick and weak but of sound mind
and perfect memory, praise be to Almighty God for it, do make and ordain
this my last will and testament in manner and form following, that is to
say first and principally commended my soul into the hands of Almighty
God hoping through the meritorious death and (illegible word) of my
Savior Jesus Christ to have full and free pardon and forgiveness of all
my sins and to inherit everlasting life and my body commited to the earth
to be decently buried at the discretion of my executors hereafter named



-4-

and as touching all such temporal estate as it has pleased Almighty God
to bestow upon me, I give and despose there of as...First my will is that
all my just debts and funeral charges be honestly paid and discharged...
IMPRIMIS - I give and bequeth to my son Phillip PIPKIN my plantation
where I now live to him and his heirs forever and in case he dies before
he comes to age to go to my son Joseph PIPKIN and as far as my land
marked by a line of marked trees joining to my plantation I give and
bequeath to my two sons Lewis and Isaac PIPKIN being part of the survey
of land I now live upon southward, I give to my son Lewis PIPKIN and the
west part to my son Isaac PIPKIN. I give to them and their heirs forever.
ITEM: I give and bequesth to my son Daniel PIPKIN a piece of land upon
Milly Swamp being part of the tract that his brother John PIPKIN (Jr)
should dye then the said land to fall to the brother in corse.
ITEM: I give to my son Joseph PIPKIN a negro boy called Jack and my
riding horse and bridle and saddle.
ITEM: I give to my son Daniel PIPKIN two leather chairs, two pewter
dishes and three pewter plates and two cows and a calf and a young steer
about 2 or 3 years old and 2 sheep.
ITEM: I give to my son Isaac PIPKIN a negro boy called Rollin.
ITEM: I give to my son Steward PIPKIN a feather bed and furniture
belonging to it and biggest oval table and two pewter dishes and 3 plates
and 1 iron pot, 2 cows and calves and young steer of 2 or 3 years old and
2 sheep.
ITEM: I give to my son Jesse PIPKIN a negro girl called Dorety.
ITEM: I give to my daughter Mary PIPKIN a negro girl called Dina.
ITEM: I give and bequeath to my younger daughter Martha PIPKIN a feather
bed and furniture and least oval table, 2 pewter dishes and 3 plates one
iron pot 2 cows and calves and a young steer and 2 sheep and also I give
to my son Phillip PIPKIN a bed and furniture and young heafer and a steer
about 3 years old and if in case any of my children herein mentioned
should die before they come to age then their part be given whatever it
be negro, or household stuff or cattle to be equally divided amongst the
rest herein meantioned.
ITEM: I give to my loving wife Martha PIPKIN a negro woman named Hannah
and her increase from the date hereof and my negro man Ned and all the
remaining part of my estate goods, chattels during her natural life or
widowhood and then to be equally divided among my children herein
mentioned and LASTLY I appoint and nominate my loving wife Martha PIPKIN
and my son Joseph PIPKIN to be my Executors of this my last will and
testament utterly revoking all other will or wills that hath been made by
me heretofore. John (x) PIPKIN, his mark

It witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and fixed my seal.
Signed sealed and delivered in the presence of Henry GOODMAN Sr, Henry
GOODMAN Jr, Timothy GOODMAN.

Proved in his Majesty’s Court of Chowan County, NC, 18 JUL 1745 with
Martha PIPKIN and Joseph PIPKIN issued letters of Administrations.
Minutes of The County Court of Chowan County, NC, Dept of Archives and
History, Raleigh, NC. DEC Term, 1745, ‘The Last Will and Testament’ of
John PIPKIN deceased was exhibited into Court by Martha PIPKIN and was
duly proved in open Court by the oath of Henry GOODMAN Sr and at the same
time the said Martha PIPKIN and Joseph PIPKIN, executors, thereto by
taking oath by law appointed to be taken by Executors.

[One of the first thoughts that went through my mind as I was typing John PIPKIN Sr’s
‘Will’ was the fact that Martha was a GOODMAN for sure, just because of the way legal
matters were handled back in the early days. The following bears that out. I also
found it amazing that the ‘Will’ was even available! This was way prior to the
Revolutionary War! Although I can not shake my ‘feelings’ that at times I felt like I
was typing data on not only John Sr and John Jr, but also, at times, another John
PIPKIN. This will show to be more evident when typing the data on Joseph PIPKIN,
considered the third son of John PIPKIN Sr.

The following list, may very well be the children of John PIPKIN Jr, (there is a large
age difference mentioned.) You will have to make your own decision because I am not
an authority on the children of John PIPKIN Sr except with the exception of Lewis
PIPKIN, who died quite early in life.
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Unfortunately, there appears to be no extant records that give the exact ages or year
of birth of the children of John PIPKIN Sr. The ‘Will’ is specific that Phillip is not
of age and that Martha was the youngest daughter, and that others were not of age, but
nothing that you could use to determine dates. Assuming that John of 1704 is the same
John of the Land Grant of 1719/20 and that he (Sr) is the one who left the ‘Will’ in
1745, there are certain things that can be deduced from available data. First, the
surviving widow, Martha “GOODMAN”, may have been a second wife. This assumption is
made due to the language of the ‘Will’, “..to be equally divided amongst my
children...” Not OUR children, but MY children; and also due to the apparent
differences in ages of the children. John Jr. received a land grant in 1719/20 and
must have been at least 16 years of age or born ca 1703, while Phillip being under age
in 1745, must have been born after 1730. While it is not impossible for Martha to be
mother to both Phillip and John Jr, it is not probable. A long deceased descendant
left in his notes on the early family that he believed the first wife of John PIPKIN
of the ‘Will’ was a STEWARD. There were a number of STEWARD families in that part of
VA and NC. The widow, Martha, has been proposed to be a GOODMAN due to the apparent
closeness of the 2 families, but this could have been due to the intermarriages of the
children rather than John Sr. But this is only a possibility. The assumption is also
made that those who did not receive land were already of age and had received their
share of the estate as they reached the age of maturity. This group includes Steward,
Mary and Jesse. John Jr had already received his inheritance.

Because of the fact that no one knows for sure, a ‘suggested sequence’ for the
children of John PIPKIN Sr by the ‘PIPKIN Family Association’, January 1978, Vol. 11,
pgs XI-5 and XI-6, are considered to be:

1. John PIPKIN Jr was undoubtedly the oldest male of the family. Considering he
received a grant of land in 1719/20 and that he was already married by FEB
1730, you could place his year of birth ca 1703, which would have made him born
in Nansemond Co, VA.

2. Joseph PIPKIN was probably the second oldest male, due to him being appointed
executor of the estate. The ‘Will’ did not provide him any land but on a
contigency basis in the event his younger brother Phillip died before coming
of age.

[The following data on Joseph PIPKIN was in another issue of ‘PIPKIN Family
Association Newsletter’.]

Joseph PIPKIN was very probably born in Chowan County, NC, on the grant of land
his father John received in 1719/20. Joseph’s exact age can not be determined,
to my knowledge. Considering that Joseph had a son born about 1745, and the
number of younger siblings he had, it is assumed that he was born at least by
1720. Also Joseph was probably appointed the executor of his father’s ‘Will’ due
to him being the eldest son in the area.

Joseph PIPKIN m. Susannah “YEATES”, d/o William YEATES of Bertie Co, NC.
William YEATES left a ‘Will’ in Bertie County on 3 DEC 1751 in which he names
one of his daughters as the wife of Joseph PIPKIN. The 1769 Dobbs Co, NC, ‘Tax
List’ has Joseph and sons Elisha and Willis as taxables, which would show they
were at least 16-18 years of age, thus b. about 1751 or earlier. It is not
known when Joseph left Chowan Co, NC. The index of ‘Deeds of Johnston Co, NC,’
shows he had a land transaction in 1747, which would put him in that county two
years after his father’s death. Joseph was a Justice of the Peace in Bladen
County in 1759 and as Justice of the Peace in Dobbs County in 1761. There is a
notation made in 1761 stating that he refused to qualify for the office. He was
issued a commission as Ensign in the Dobbs Co, NC, Militia on 23 APR 1761, in the
company of his brother, Lewis PIPKIN, who commanded as Captain at the time of
Lewis’ death.

Joseph PIPKIN was a very successful plantation operator and an influential
person in the community. The land records of Johnston, Dobbs and Wayne Counties,
records many transactions where he is a principle. He ‘Willed’ over 2,180 acres
of land to his sons and had given one daughter at least 360 acres of land at the
time of his death. He was named Justice of the Peace for Dobbs County by Act of
the General Assembly in 1776 and again in 1778, as recorded in ‘NC State Records,
Vol. 23, page 993, and Vol. 9, page 1028’. In 1779, that part of Dobbs in which
he was living was changed to Wayne County. The men named in the act as Court
House Commissioners failed to serve and in 1782 Joseph PIPKIN, Stephen COBB, and
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Needham WHITFIELD were named commissioners and were serving in 1784 when Dr.
Andrew BASS gave 3 acres for the erection of a public building.

The ‘NC Revolutionary War Accounts, Vol. 1, page 33, Folio 2’, show that Joseph
PIPKIN was paid 9 pounds and 4 pence on 23 OCT 1783. Whether this was for
service, or for goods, is not known. His descendants are eligible for the DAR
and SAR on his service as Justice of the Peace. Joseph did not apply for a
pension for any war service, although he was in the Revolutionary War.

Joseph PIPKIN left a ‘Will’ in Wayne Co, NC, dated 19 JAN 1789, which says -
“To wife, Susannah PIPKIN, 4 negroes towit Nero, Dinah, Priscilla, and
Galloway during her natural life, then after her death Nero and Galloway
to be given to my son Elisha PIPKIN. Also to wife, one horse, feather
bed and furniture. To son Willis PIPKIN, 2 negroes after my wife’s
decease the name of Dinah and Priscilla. Also 3 others by the names of
Cesar and Kimrock and young Rose. Also 400 acres of land on North side
of Falling Creek and both sides of KELLEY’s Branch; and 300 acres
adjoining the above acreage. Also --- acres on North side of upper
branch of Falling Creek and 80 by the name of RAIN’s Place. To son
Elisha PIPKIN, the Manor Plantation where Joseph lived containing 200
acres, 20 acres adjoining the Plantation, 200 acres adjoining the
plantation and an additional 250 acres also adjoining, plus 110 acres
adjoining William RHODES and 300 acres also adjoining Elisha’s line, also
one negro man named Old Ben and his wife Venus, a negro man Jack and his
wife Rose, Negro Dinah and Negro boy Simon. To daughter Mildred
JERNIGAN, negroes Tom, Phillip and Betty. To daughter Susanna BECK,
negroes Philip, Sawney, Jude and Olive. To daughter Mary CRADDICK, negro
boy named Burrel. To daughter Nanny RHODES, negroes Vinah, Doll and
Penny. To son Elisha, tract of land containing 170 acres adjacent to his
own land 150 acres known as KELLEY’s place. To son-in-law Lewis McCULLEN,
5 pounds specie. To daughter Mary CRADDICK, negro named Ester. Residue
of estate to be put into lots and the children to draw for them. Son
Elisha PIPKIN, son-in-law David JERNIGAN and son-in-law John BECK
assigned
Executors. Signed by Joseph PIPKIN”

The date of Joseph’s death is not known. He had died prior to the death of his
wife, Susannah, which occurred on or before 1 FEB 1792. On that date her son-
in-law John BECK took Inventory of her personal estate. John BECK was granted
Letters of Administration of Susannah’s estate on 13 JAN 1793 and held a sale
on 1 FEB 1793. These last 3 actions are recorded on pages 107 to 109 of Wayne
County Settlements of Estates, NC State Department of Archives and History.

3. Steward PIPKIN was probably the third oldest son. This is based on the fact that
he was not given land, not even on a contingency basis. That he was given
household goods would indicate he was not married and was living at home. He was
married prior to DEC 1755 and would have been born prior to 1728, some say ca
1715, and b. in Chowan Co, NC.

4. Mary PIPKIN is a puzzle. From the lack of receiving any household goods it
would appear she was already married, on the other hand if she was married her
father would have used her married name. She was considered of age. Henry
GOODMAN Jr left a ‘Will’ dated 31 MAR 1817 ‘North Carolina Historical and
Genealogical Register, Vol. 2, page 49’ in which he names his sons - William,
Dempsey and daughter Martha, their mother Lucretia GOODMAN and my children by
Mary PIPKIN, first wife, viz: William PIPKIN and Penelope PARKER. Henry also
named a great granddaughter so this could be that this particular Mary PIPKIN,
was the d/o John PIPKIN Sr. [All of the above regarding Mary PIPKIN is a direct
quote from a ‘PIPKIN Family Newsletter’ and the editor was even puzzled. If I
had the ‘true’ document in front of me, I might be able to evaluate it better.]

5. Jesse PIPKIN was probably an older son and did not receive any land or
household goods. He was probably born prior to 1724, although some researchers
in his line believe he was born as late as 1737-1740. Another says ca 1727 in
Chowan Co, NC, d. 1814 in Lenoir Co, NC.

6. Lewis PIPKIN - Our next direct ancestor will be listed separately.

7. Daniel PIPKIN was not married at the time of the ‘Will’ and may have been of
age. Some say that he was b. ca 1725 in Chowan Co, NC. He moved to Pitt County
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where he was in the ‘Tax List’ in 1762.

8. Isaac PIPKIN was not married at the time of the ‘Will’ but was probably of age.
Some say that he was b. ca 1730 in Chowan Co, NC. He was given a part of the
homestead and remained in the Chowan District, NC, even after it became Gates
County, NC.

9. Martha PIPKIN was the youngest daughter, unmarried and living at home. Some
state that she was b. ca 1732 in Chowan County, NC. No other information is
available at this time concerning Martha, to my knowledge.

10. Phillip PIPKIN, b. ca 1735 in Pitt Co, NC, was the youngest son, and was given
the family homestead where he probably lived until his mother died. He m.
Martha “PARIS”, b. ca 1748 in Pitt Co, NC. He was still in Pitt Co, NC, in
1775. It is believed that he d. in 1790 in Pitt Co, NC.

The data on John PIPKIN Sr contained in the above pages were found in the “PIPKIN
Family Association Newsletter” dated JAN 1978, Vol. II, No. 1. All of the Newsletters
are available to view on microfilm at the Mormon Latter Day Saints in Salt Lake City,
Utah, and many are available to view on the new Pipkin Family Association website,
those that are available on the website.

I see no need to try to pursue the balance of the siblings, other than our ‘proven
ancestor’ because I do not have all of that information available anyway. When there
are misspelled words within a document, I do not correct the spelling.

Lewis Pipkin
ca 1725-1763

Lewis PIPKIN was a son of Rev. John PIPKIN Sr and Martha “GOODMAN”. His birth date is
estimated by others as ca 1725 and it is ‘considered’ that he was born in Chowan
County, NC. Lewis PIPKIN was identified through his father’s ‘Will’, the ‘Will’ of
which implies that Lewis was probably of age, but not married and living at home at
the time of the ‘Will’.

Lewis PIPKIN is believed to have moved to the Falling Creek area of Johnston Co, NC,
sometime after his father’s death. It is not known what he did with the land he
inherited from his father. As of 1981 no record had been found by any member of the
PIPKIN Family Association that says when he sold it and to whom he sold it. Beings
that his land was adjacent to his brother Isaac’s land, it is possible that he sold
his land to Isaac. Isaac PIPKIN stayed on the home place and did increase his
holdings.

The first evidence of a Lewis PIPKIN in Johnston, Co, NC, was when he purchased land
from James BARBEE about 1751 (Book 2, page 123). In Book 5, page 529 (1758-61) Lewis
PIPKIN sold land to Richard COGDELL. The records of Johnston, Dobbs, and Lenior
Counties were burned in 1878 and only indices of those early records are available.
Thus no land or marriage record for Lewis PIPKIN is available, unfortunately.

The Officers for Dobbs County (NC) Militia on the roster of 11 MAR 1761 shows Lewis
PIPKIN as Captain. During the period this roster was used, Lewis died, and this is
believed to have taken place in 1763. Following his name on the roster is the
notation - ‘died during the year’. There is no record, or evidence, that Lewis was
married or that he had any children, but it was believed by his descendants that he
was the father of our Stephen PIPKIN.

Elsewhere I found mention that Lewis PIPKIN probably married a Mary “MARTIN”, born ca.
1750 in Dublin County, NC. [A ‘novice’ in the art of genealogy would buy that
notation ‘hook, line and sinker’ with no hesitation or thought of any kind!] This
notation was written down during the various correspondence of the elder descendants,
as if a probable true fact, during the long period of letter writing beginning in the
1950’s. It was NEVER retracted, as many obvious errors were. Beings that all of this
correspondence is posted on the new website for the new ‘Pipkin Family Association
Newsletter’ - some one may notice this and then the rumor will grow as being a true
fact that OUR Lewis PIPKIN, indeed did married a Mary “MARTIN”. Just remember this -
There is not a word of truth in that notation. HOW can this Mary “MARTIN” possibly
even be the mother of Stephen PIPKIN when she wasn’t even born until around 1750, give
or take 3 or 4 years. Lewis PIPKIN’s son, Stephen PIPKIN, was born in 1757. I do
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hope that if any one has this already posted in their records, that they will remove
it immediately, but if not, they have at least been forewarned.]

Three of the PIPKIN brothers, John Jr, Joseph and Lewis all settled in the Falling
Creek area. Joseph is the only one who left a ‘Will’,that I am aware of. Thus the
parentage of the other PIPKIN men who were in the Falling Creek area is only guessed
at. John PIPKIN Jr. was known to have been married by 1730 and most of the families
living in that area are considered to be his descendants.

An intriguing ‘Will’ found in Wayne County, NC, is that of Richard MARTIN, who left a
‘Will’ dated 8 MAR 1786. He named his wife, Franky, and his children - Aaron,
Richard, Betty, Lydia, Bitha, Sally and Mary PIPKIN. He left one shilling to the
heirs of his deceased daughter, Mary PIPKIN. The husband of Mary is not mentioned.
The executor of the ‘Will’ was Dr. Andrew BASS whose wife, Alice, was a sister to
Nancy and William RHODES, William being the pastor who performed the marriage
ceremonies for Willis PIPKIN and Nancy PIPKIN, children of Joseph PIPKIN.

One of the PIPKIN men in the Falling Creek area whose parents were not known was
Stephen PIPKIN. Stephen PIPKIN was born 2 AUG 1757 in Dobbs County, NC. He later
bought, or was given, land by Joseph PIPKIN in 1778 and 1779.

[It has been very well ‘accepted’ by many descendants of Stephen PIPKIN that he really
WAS a son of Lewis PIPKIN. He did not fit into the families of any of John PIPKIN
Sr’s other children. The fact that Stephen received land from Joseph PIPKIN does
leave one to suspect that Stephen WAS a son of Lewis PIPKIN. Lewis PIPKIN lived only
a short life and he didn’t live long enough to establish any identify for himself
separate from his brothers, mostly because he died in 1763. Many of the descendants
of Stephen have looked at him as the only son of Lewis PIPKIN, due to Stephen naming
his eldest son, Lewis. Stephen was only 6 or 7 years old at the time of his father’s
untimely death. To my knowledge, it is unknown who was kind enough to take care of
little Stephen in his young years prior to adulthood, because it has not been
mentioned.

Stephen Pipkin
2 AUG 1757 - after MAY 1836 and Early 1840

Stephen PIPKIN was born 2 AUG 1757 in Dobbs County, NC, being Wayne County, NC, and
stated to be of Welsh and English descent. No one moved through time. Stephen is
considered the son of Lewis PIPKIN and his true mother’s name is UNKNOWN. His
profession was known as being a planter, planter of what, I do not know, but
‘possibly’ corn, cotton, or tobacco.

The following is the ‘background’ of Stephen PIPKIN’s account of participation in the
Revolutionary War as stated in his pension application of 1837. [I do not know where
this information was obtained.]

In 1776 - In North Carolina the patriot cause was victorious in the opening months of
this memorable year. The Royalists or English sympathizers (Tories) were strong in
the Carolinas and Georgia, and Sir Henry CLINTON was sent from Boston to the Cape Fear
River before the close of January to cooperate with these sympathizers and to restore
royal authority in the South. The patriots, about 1,000 in number under Col. James
MOORE took position at MOORE’s Creek Bridge (called Widow MOORE’s Creek by Stephen)
where the loyalists must pass on their way to the coast. Here, on February 27th a
fierce battle occurred in which the Americans were victorious; they captured a great
quantity of military supplies and 900 Loyalist prisoners, with their commander. Soon
10,000 men were armed and ready to march to the coast to expel the invader, but
CLINTON decided not to stop at Cape Fear. As early as May 31, 1775 the people of
Mecklenburg County adopted resolutions of independence and after the fight at Moore’s
Creek the sentiment had spread throughout all North Carolina.

Stephen PIPKIN took part in the Battle of MOORE’s Creek, 27 FEB 1776, serving under
General Francis MARION, and filed an Application for a Revolutionary War Pension dated
5 SEP 1836. The War Department denied his Application because his name could not be
found on any roll.

As to the first 3 companies of Minutemen, Johnson and Holloman’s ‘The Story of Kinston
and Lenoir County.’ - “Dobbs County raised 3 companies of Minutemen – [in part] - The
younger Company ‘B’ presented itself to the Commission of Safety in SEP 1775 and was
inducted.



-9-

Some of his descendants tried to obtain a Land Grant because of his service in the
Revolutionary War. One of his descendants that wrote inquiring about his Pension was
Mrs. Stephen W. PIPKIN of Beaumont, TX, on 22 JUL 1907. Another member of the family
that wrote was Mrs. Lewis Beauregard PIPKIN of Beaumont, TX.

In the JUN 1964, Vol I, #8 of the Pipkin Family Association Newsletter contains all of
the Revolutionary War information on Stephen PIPKIN obtained by Lucie “CLIFT” PRICE,
an excellent ‘sleuth’. The complete obtained information is as follows -

Application for Revolutionary War Pension - Photostat obtained from
National Archives, Washington, D. C, Record Group #15A-R8269, 9 pages.

Sir - The declaration of Stephen Pipkin has been exnd. He alleges to
have volunteered in 1775 or 1776 in Capt. George Miller’s company and
Colonel Richard Caswell’s Reg’t as a militia man of North Carolina for
six months, and that he afterwards was drafted at two different times and
hired substitutes to serve in his place. The militia of North Carolina
was not called out at the period alleged to serve 20 ---- or six months.
There are rolls of the North Carolina militia in this office and it
appears therefrom that Captain Miller’s company was in service less than
two months. The Act of 7 June 1832 provided for none who did not in
person perform six months actual service. The claim has consequently
been rejected and the papers filed in this office.
Hon. W. R. KING
Recorded Vol. 41, Book 40, Jan. 6, 1837

4 January 1837
J. L. Edwards, Esq.
Oblige me by examining the enclosed papers, and let me know if the old
men (Stephen Pipkin and Wm. Thompson) can be placed on the pension list.

Respectfully Yours,
William R. KING
Senator, United States

The State of Alabama )
Conecuh County )
On this fifth day of September in the year of our Lord, one thousand
eight hundred and thirty-six, personally appeared in open court before
Jeptha V. Perryman, Judge of the County Court of Conecuh County, Stephen
Pipkin a resident of Conecuh County and State of Alabama, aged seventy-
nine, one month and two days, having been born in Daubs [Dobbs] County in
the State of North Carolina, on the second day of August in the year of
our Lord seventeen hundred and fifty-seven, who being first duly sworn
according to law, doth on his oath, make the following declaration, in
order to obtain the benefit of the Act of Congress passed June 7th 1832.

That he entered the service of the United States, under the following
named officers, and served as herein stated. That he volunteered his
services in the State of North Carolina in the service of Daubs [Dobbs]
County, and that he entered the service in the month of September as he
thinks some time about the last of that quarter 1775 or 6 and that the
company of which this applicant was a member, volunteered for six months
and was commanded by George Miller as Captain and Benjamin Exum
Lieutenant, which company was attached to the Regiment commanded by Col.
Richard Caswell. This applicant says that the company which he joined
was required to march immediately from Daubs [Dobbs] County North
Carolina to the widow More’s [Moore’s] Creek Hanover County, the British
being at that time stationed at Wilmington and the tories were expected
to attempt to join them, to present this, and to cut off the Tories from
the British, the company was called out so early and stationed at the
widow More’s [Moore’s] Creek as above stated; that on the morning after
arriving at the creek, the Regiment consisting of about thirteen hundred
men, was attacked by the Tories, supposed to be of much larger forces who
were attempting to force their way to Wilmington to join the British and
they, the Tories, were routed and dispersed and forced to retreat.

The Regiment then returned to Kingston Headquarters, on Neuse River in
Daubs [Dobbs] County, where it remained a short time, and then marched to
Newburn, from Newburn to Wilmington, to attack the British thinking they



-10-

were still there, but they had before that time left, and, the Regiment
remained at Wilmington until the expiration of the time of service, which
was six months. Shortly after this time, this applicant was drafted for
five months and hired Thomas Grantham as a substitute who served out his
term without being in any battle or engagement, being principally
employed against the Tories. At the time Charleston was in the
possession of the British this applicant was drafted a second time for
nine months; the object of which draft was to raise troops to march to
Charleston, and hired William Peters as a substitute, who served until
the close of the war or until the expiration of the nine months. The
foregoing statement contains all that this applicant can furnish in his
behalf. He received a discharge at the expiration of the six months
when he volunteered, by Col. Richard Caswell, but does not recollect
whether he received a written discharge, if he did he has lost it. This
applicant does not know if any surviving witness or person who served
with him in the army, if there is any one it is one Elisha Harrell who
resides if alive, in South Carolina Darlington District.

The said Stephen Pipkin, hereby relinquishes every claim whatever to a
pension or annuity except the present, and declares that his name is not
on the pension roll of the agency of any State. Sworn to and subscribed
this 5th day of September 1836. /s/ Stephen Pipkin

We, Blanton P. Box, a clergyman residing in the County of Conecuh and
State of Alabama; Whiting Oliver, residing in the same county and state,
hereby certify that we are well acquainted with Stephen Pipkin that we
believe him to be seventy-nine years of age; that he is reputed or
believed to have performed services in the Revolutionary War and in that
opinion we concur. /s/ Blanton P. Box
Sworn to and subscribed the day & year aforesaid /s/ Whiting Oliver

And the said Court do hereby declare their opinion after the
investigation of the matter & after the interrogatories presented by the
War Dept; that the above named applicant was a revolutionary soldier,
served as he states; and the Court further certifies that it appears to
them that Blanton P. Box who signed the proceeding certificate is a
clergyman residing in the County of Conecuh and State of Alabama, and
that Whiting Oliver residing in the same County and State are credible
persons and that their statement is entitled to credit.
Jephtha V. Perryman, Judge

The State of Alabama)
Conecuh County )
I, Arthur I. Faust, Clerk of the County Court for Conecuh Co., do hereby
certify that the foregoing contains the original proceedings of the said
men whereof I have hereunto set my hand and private seal having one seal
of office this 5th day of September 1836. /s/ Arthur I. Faust, Clk

[If anyone was really paying close attention to the statement of when Stephen PIPKIN
was born, mentioned in the papers above, I noticed a discrepancy. I do not know if it
was a typing error, or not. But the document states that it was 5 SEP 1836, and it
states that Stephen was 79 years, one month and 2 days old, then goes on to say that
Stephen was born on 2 AUG 1757. Using those exact figures, Stephen was born 3 AUG
1757, not 2 AUG 1757. I would have to see the ‘original document’ in order to say for
sure what his full birth date really was, although we may never know.]

The following was written by Jean B. GRAY, a descendant, in 1994, speculating about
Stephen’s Pension Application:

“The ‘Panic of 1837' may have caused a drop in income, hence the application for a
pension, tho he applied in 1836. It is not known if he actually needed the pension or
not. It is not known why he hired substitutes, except that it was the custom to do so
in those days, and allowed, so evidently Stephen had the money to do it. His oldest
son Lewis was born in 1777 and he may have had great responsibilities at home. If the
Pipkin’s were from England or Wales, as is thought, there may have been a feeling for
the ‘old country’. Also, if Stephen was the early convert of John Wesley, there may
have been religious feelings about war. All of this is purely conjecture and not
proven at all. It is not known who Wm. Thompson was, who was being considered at the
same time for a pension but Stephen Pipkin married Amelia Thompson, so this could have
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been her brother. The Blanton P. or I. Box who was a witness for Stephen was an early
Methodist preacher of Alabama in Conecuh County. We are of the belief that Stephen
served his six months as he alleges, and the refusal by the War Dept. was based on
rather vague reasoning.”

Sampson County - Duplin County, NC, Deeds 1750-1774, Deed Book 7, page
177 - Marmaduke TEW and Rebeckah TEW to William THOMPSON, dated 21 MAY
1783. Witnesses - Roger SNELL and
Stephen PIPKIN

Sampson County - Duplin County, NC, Deeds 1750-1774, Deed Book 7, page
245 - John Sampson YOUNG to Curtis IVEY dated 25 SEP 1783 - Witnesses
Henry Jones, Stephen PIPKIN and Thomas IVEY.

Sampson County - Duplin County, NC, Deeds 1750-1774, Deed Book 8, page
129 - Theophilus WILLIAMS to John Sampson YOUNG, dated 25 SEP 1783
Witnesses, Henry JONES and Stephen PIPKIN

Stephen PIPKIN acquired two pieces of land from Joseph PIPKIN, son of John PIPKIN of
Chowan. The first - Joseph PIPKIN to Stephen PIPKIN, is recorded on page 205, Dobbs
County Deed Book II, JAN 1777 to APR 1779. The second - Stephen PIPKIN from Joseph
PIPKIN is on page 477. This is index data only, for the deeds were burned. It has
been proposed that the land may have been his inheritance left in trust with his Uncle
Joseph PIPKIN. (Dobbs County, NC, was formed from Johnston County, NC, in 1758. Wayne
County, NC, was formed from Dobbs County, NC, in 1779.)

The Duplin County Marriage Bond contained in the North Carolina Archives
- “Know all men by these presents that we, Stephen PIPKIN and William
THOMSON both of the County aforesaid are held and firmly bound unto his
Excellency Richard CASWELL, Esq. Governor .... of the state in the full
sum of Five Hundred Pounds current money of that said state to be paid to
the said Governor or his successors in office to which payment will and
truly to be made we find ourselves each of us our Executors and
Administrators jointly and severally firmly by those presents Sealed with
our seals and dated this 21st Day of April 1779. The condition of the
above obligation is such that whereas the said Stephen PIPKIN above bound
hath this day of the date hereof made Application to the Clerks office in
our said County for license to Celebrate and Solemnize the Rites of
Marriage between him to said Stephen PIPKIN and Amelia THOMSON both of
the said County, single woman and hath obtained ... same now if it shall
not happen at any time hereafter that there will be no Lawfull cause to
obstruct the said marriage then the above obligation shall be void of no
force, otherwise to stand and remain in full force and virture. Signed
Sealed and Delivered in the presense of Wm. LUKSON, CC

/s/ Stephen PIPKIN (Seal)
/s/ Wm THOMSON (Seal)

15 MAR 1802 - Darlington District, SC - Deed Book A, p. 363 - Stephen
PIPKIN deeds land to his ‘loving step-son’, Stephen THOMPSON 100 acres on
Sparrow Swamp, below GOODSON’s Branch. Witnesses: Bennett BIZZLE,
Bartholomew FIELD.

[I do not believe that Stephen THOMPSON was his step-son. Because of this error in
mentioning him as a step-son, many PIPKIN researchers decided that Stephen’s wife,
Amelia, my ancestor, had a child out of wedlock and I personally feel that is/was
ridiculous. First of all, they had been married since 1779 in Duplin County, NC,
before they even moved to Darlington District, SC. I do realize that the first
‘PIPKIN Family Association Newsletter’ was printed in DEC of 1963, and it took them a
number of years to finally learn a tremendous mass of information, but I did want to
make sure that this issue was ‘nipped in the bud’ as soon as possible, although this
comment about Amelia was written in 1982. It was also written that Amelia’s father
was positively David THOMSON and anyone who even considered that the surname was
THOMPSON did not know what they were talking about. I do not agree with them, but
everyone has the right to their own opinion. I realize that these were early
evaluations of certain bits and parts of information and comments made here and there
in those earlier times, trying to make decisions of various things, many of them
wrong. These comments were later retracted when more of the ‘true’ facts were
evident, so it is not meant on my part to be critical of their earlier ‘thoughts’.
The court clerks etc. were spelling by phonics and they didn’t know any better. Also
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Court Clerks were notorious for recording data incorrectly. They were as bad as the
census takers were from day one. I could be entirely incorrect, and if I am, I
apologize. Compiler - Rosie Guthrie]

Stephen PIPKIN married Amelia “THOMSON” on 21 APR 1779 in Duplin County, NC [mentioned
in document above]. Amelia was a daughter of David THOMSON, and she was born ca 1755
in Duplin County, NC. She was of Welsh descent. Stephen and William THOMPSON posted
for the Marriage Bond, costing 500 pounds. Other postings of their marriage were
found in Gates County, NC, and in Lenoir County, NC, list William THOMPSON and William
DICKSON as their Bondsman and Witness. [Two of their grandson’s were named ‘Thompson’
which is more proof to me that the name had previously been spelled phonically by
those recording the THOMPSON surname in census and Court Records - the ‘p’ being
silent to their ears. Although, I do realize that there are descendants of this day
and time that do spell their surname as THOMSON, and as THOMPSON - that is their
choice.]

Stephen was appointed to the Office of Constable in Capt. WESTBROOK’s District on 10
JUL 1787. He, Richard BASS and William BUCK, posted bond in the sum of 200 pounds.
In 1790, he signed a Performance Bond for William BENNETT, who was a Constable in
Wayne County, NC, off and on for many years. This would indicate that Stephen was a
man of some means at that time.

[I - as the compiler - used the standard form that has been used for a number of years
regarding ‘age bracket’ and it does not agree with the ‘age bracket’ that Mrs. Lucie
“CLIFT” PRICE used when she was reading the census during 1960’s on all of the very
oldest census available, so I went back and double checked them. I have used the
correct format of age brackets on the following. The ‘head of house’ was the only
name recorded.]

1790 Wayne County, NC, p. 149:
1 male to 16 - David PIPKIN - b. 1790
1 male 16 & up - - unknown visitor?
1 male 16 & up - Lewis PIPKIN - b. 1780
1 male 16 & up - Stephen PIPKIN - b. 1757
6 females [no age bracket] - Amelia “THOMPON” - 1755

- Suzanna PIPKIN - b. 1783
- Sophia PIPKIN - b. 1781
- - unknown visitor?
- - unknown visitor?
- _______ - unknown visitor?

There are no notations mentioning that Stephen and Amelia had ‘unknown’ children that
died early in life, so I feel these are visitors in their home. Maybe these 4
children are parentless, for all that I know, and they were living with Stephen and
Amelia. If they were their children, they had to have died before adulthood, I would
assume, and they were not remembered by any of the immediate descendants. I also find
it very interesting to learn that there was a Lewis PEPKIN [misspelled] in the 1790
Duplin Co, NC, census [223-1] & a Lewis PIPKIN in 1790 Dobbs Co, NC, census [123], &
several other PIPKINs in Dobbs Co, NC, at that time span. Is one of the males 16 &
up, the ‘alleged’ Stephen THOMPSON who was supposedly the bastard child of Amelia????

Wayne County, NC, Deed Book, Vol. 7, page 152 - Stephen & Amelia sold 784
acres of land for 1200 silver dollars to John REAVES in Wayne Co, NC, on
3 SEP 1800. Witnesses were Britton HOOD & Lewis PIPKIN [his son].
Stephen & Amelia both signed the Deed in 1801 FEB Court. The land was in
Wayne County on the south side of Neuse River, both sides of MILLER’s
branch & adjoining Thomas CRADDOCK’s corner to Richard COGDELL’s corner,
John WESTBROOK’s corner & Solomon GRANTHAM’s corner - north side of Horse
Swamp - trees, etc. This farm was located about 13 miles SW of
Goldsboro, Wayne County, NC.
[One descendant of Solomon GRANTHAM married a ROGERS. A descendant of
the ROGERS line was Dorothy “ROGERS” KEITH, who was also a PIPKIN
descendant.]

1800 Wayne County, NC, census, p. 854:
1 male under 10 - Barnabas PEPKIN - b. ca 1795
1 male under 10 - Stephen PEPKIN - b. 1796
1 male under 10 - Martin PEPKIN - b. 1798
1 male under 10 - David PEPKIN - b. 1790
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1 male 16 & under 26 - Lewis PEPKIN - b. 1780
1 male 26 & under 45 - Stephen PEPKIN - b. 1757
1 female under 10 - _______ ______ - unknown visitors?
1 female under 10 - _______ - unknown visitors?
1 female under 10 - Nancy PEPKIN - b. ca 1797
1 female under 10 - Mary Anna PEPKIN - b. 1797
1 female 16 & under 26 - Sophia PEPKIN - b. ca 1781
1 female 16 & under 26 - Suzanna PEPKIN - b. 1783
1 female 26 & under 45 - Amelia “THOMSON” - b. 1755

Apparently the estimated birth year of the youngest son, Richard PIPKIN, b. ca 1799,
is incorrect, unless the census taker made an error & I doubt that he did! So his
birth year is going to be changed to 1800, b. after the census & we do not have a
census date.

Wayne County, NC, Deed Book, Vol. 7, page 277 - Stephen PIPKIN bought 100
acres of land from Willis PIPKIN in 1801. It is believed he moved to
Darlington District, SC, soon thereafter. There is an execution in Wayne
County against Stephen PIPKIN as the assignee of John REEVES in 1803.
[Another printing says 1804.] It was for court costs in the action of
Stephen PIPKIN vs David & Frederick HERRING. He evidently lost as the
cost was being taxed against him. There is a note on the paper “Paid by
Mr. Sheriff Richard COGDELL”. [Stephen probably did not come back from SC
for the trial, unless it was held before he left NC.]

5 MAR 1802 - Darlington District, SC, Deed Book A, p. 363 - Stephen
PIPKIN to Stephen THOMPSON for the love and good will I have to my
stepson 100 acres on the south side of Sparrow Branch at the mouth of
Bell Branch. Wit: Bennett BIZZELL,
Barthlomew FIELDS

1810 Darlington District, SC, census:
1 male 10 & under 16 - Barnabas PIPKIN - b. 1795
1 male 10 & under 16 - Stephen PIPKIN Jr - b. ca 1796
1 male 10 & under 16 - Martin PIPKIN - b. ca 1798
1 male 10 & under 16 - Richard PIPKIN - b. soon after the 1800 census
1 male 45 & up - Stephen PIPKIN Sr - b. 1757
1 female 10 & under 16 - - unknown visitor?
1 female 10 & under 16 - Sophia PIPKIN - b. 1781
1 female 10 & under 16 - Susanna PIPKIN - b. ca 1783
1 female 10 & under 16 - Nancy PIPKIN - b. ca 1797
1 female 10 & under 16 - Mary Anna PIPKIN - b. 1797
1 female 45 & up - Amelia “THOMSON” - b. 1755 - w/o Stephen
The sons, Lewis and David, being the oldest two sons, no longer lived at home. Lewis
was married. David may very well have been married by 1810, I just do not have that
information.

Darlington District, SC, Deed Book B, page 454 records that Stephen
PIPKIN sold 700 acres of land for 400 dollars to Thomas ANDREWS on 3 NOV
18l0. The land lay on the run of Sparrow Swamp adjoining Thomas ANDREWS,
John HARRELL and Lewis PIPKIN, (oldest son of Stephen). The deed states
that Amelia PIPKIN, the wife of Stephen was privately and separately
examined and gave her consent and signed her name. It is said that they
were about 15 miles from the Pee Dee River. Land being a part of a tract
of 1.000 acres granted to Andrew DuBOSE on June 5, 1786.

Witnesses: George HUGGINS, Harriot HUGGINS.

[A son of John HARRELL m. Sophia PIPKIN, the oldest daughter of Stephen and Amelia.
My ancestor Micha MIXON lived on Sparrow Swamp, possibly close by this particular
land. Andrew DuBOSE, mentioned above, was also my ancestor.]

Stephen and his family left SC and next settled in Pulaski County, GA. In one of the
early letters written by one of the descendants it is stated that their route of
travel indicated ‘overland’. Early Tax Digest for 1818 of Georgia listed the
following PIPKIN’s - Martin, Barnabas, David, Lewis, Stephen, Abraham, Amos and
William. The first 5 are sons of Stephen. The others were without a doubt connecting
kin. All of the PIPKINs were living in District 22.

Stephen had Lot 93, 202½ acres; Lewis had Lot 93, 152½ acres; David had Lot 88, 101
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acres; Barnabas had Lot 117, 152 acres and Martin had Lot 94, 151 acres. The land
owned by David, Lewis, Barnabas and Stephen were adjoining lots and those owned by
Martin and William were a short distance away. It appears that the PIPKINs, when they
moved to Pulaski County in 1810-1811 bought land from persons in Burke County, GA, the
original owners of the land. It is stated that they were about 20 miles from Big
Ocmulgee River and about 30 miles from Macon, Bibb Co, GA.

A letter from the Department of State, Atlanta, GA, explains how the PIPKINs got their
land, “The original Wilkinson County was divided into 5 districts by survey, and the
land granted to persons who were fortunate drawers in the First Land lottery of 1805.
After the acquisition of the new territory (to the Ocmulgee River) a survey divided
the additional land into districts numbered 6 to 28 and each district was divided into
land lots of 202½ acres each and numbered. The land was then granted to persons who
were fortunate drawers in the 2nd Land Lottery of 1807. The district 22 in which the
PIPKINs were, was treated originally as District 22 of Wilkinson County, later,
Laurens, Pulaski and Bullock. We have checked the lot numbers indicated and find that
they were, with one exception, drawn by persons living in Burks County and were
granted between 1807-1810. By checking the map of Bleckley County (cut from Pulaski)
we find that the land owned by David, Lewis, Barnabas and Stephen were adjoining lots
and those owned by Martin and William [related somehow] were a very short distance
away. It appears then that the PIPKINs when they moved into Pulaski County in 1810-
1811 bought lands from persons in Burks County.”

There are 3 Deeds of sale of this land in Pulaski County; Book G, page 52 - From
Stephen PIPKIN to David SMITH on 14 APR 1815; Deed Book G, page 52 - Stephen PIPKIN to
William LONG on 14 OCT 1818; and Deed Book G, page 98 - Lewis PIPKIN to K. DAWSON
dated 16 OCT 1818. The deed on page 54 is interesting, for while it was listed in the
Tax Digest as owned by David PIPKIN, Stephen PIPKIN bought from William LONG for
$400.00. This deed was witnessed by Charles LANG and Martin PIPKIN. This has led to
some speculation that Stephen had some interest in the lands of David, Martin, and
Barnabas. It is believed that the sons of Stephen, except Lewis, had the land in
their names but did not own it outright, since lot 88 was sold by Stephen and it was
in David’s name. There may be other deeds in Pulaski County. The lands were recorded
in 1821. The PIPKIN family was apparently connected to the Regan’s Church in Pulaski
County, GA. It is now contained in Bleckley County, GA.

Stephen PIPKIN and children, Lewis, Martin, David, and Mary, left Pulaski County, GA,
sometime after they sold their land in late 1818 and arrived in Conecuh County, AL,
prior to the 1820 census. This census shows that Lewis, David, and Martin had married
and had families. Barnabas PIPKIN is not listed for he had joined the Methodist
Conference and was stated to have been living in MS.

1820 Conecuh County, AL, State census, p. 1 (stamped p. 346):
1 male over 20 - Richard PIPKIN - b. after the 1880 census
1 male over 20 - Stephen PIPKIN Sr - b. 1757
1 female over 20 - Nancy PIPKIN - b. ca 1797?
1 female over 20 - Amelia “THOMSON” - b. 1755 - w/o Stephen Sr
No slaves listed in census.

1830 Conecuh County, AL, census, p.109:
1 male between 70 & under 80 - Stephen PIPKIN - b. 2 AUG 1757
1 female 10 & under 15 - _______ ______ - unknown - b. 1815-1820???
1 female 40 & under 50 - _______ ______ - unknown - b. 1780-1820? - Sophia?
1 female 70 & under 80 - Amelia “THOMSON” - b. ca 1755
There was one female slave over 55 & under 100 & 2 [?] male slaves under 10. Stephen
Sr was living close to his sons. [It is quite possible that one of these two females
could very well have been a daughter of Suzanne, who died prior to 1830. Although,
that does not make it true, it is just a thought.]

The town in which they lived for so many years was in, or near, Belleville, Conecuh
County, AL. I never considered looking where the County was located, but I can see
that it is in the very middle lower part of the State and Evergreen, where some
descendants lived, as well as Stephen & Amelia in their latter years, apparently is
not too far from the Florida State line. It was stated that Stephen owned about 600
acres of land in Alabama.

Stephen was not listed in the 1840 census for Conecuh County, AL, and said to have
died ca 1836-1840. Amelia died 5 MAR 1840, prior to the date of the 1840 census. Her
death was recorded in the Diary of Rev. Peter HASKEW of the Belleville Methodist
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Alabama Circuit. The exact date of Stephen’s death is not known to my knowledge. An
obituary of his son Barnabas stated - “My parents were Stephen PIPKIN and Amelia
THOMAS...This venerable couple ultimately died in Conecuh County, AL, the father at
the age of 83 and the mother at 85.” [Thus, if this is correct, although in reality
he would have been ‘almost 83’ unless the census date was in or after August, which we
do not know, Stephen’s death would also be considered as passing away during the year
of 1840, but prior to the census date.]

Other collected data stated that Stephen died in Evergreen, Conecuh County, AL, and
was also buried there. Amelia died on 5 MAR 1840 in Evergreen, Conecuh County, AL, in
the home of her son Martin, and it is said that she was also buried there. So if
someone wants to try to locate their graves, it should be close to the Evergreen
area, but the chances of their tombstones still being visible might be out of the
question, if they ever had one in the first place. Amelia’s funeral service,
conducted by Rev. Peter HASKEW was on 17 MAY 1840, although no explanation is given as
to why the delay, beings she died 5 MAR 1840. It is not impossible to ‘consider’ that
they were both taken back to the little church in, or near, Belleview where his son,
Rev. Lewis PIPKIN was the minister, and it was very near to the Evergreen area. The
Alabama Methodist Conference made no notation as to their final resting place, as they
did Lewis and Pheraby at a later date in time in Arkansas. That is understandable
because Stephen PIPKIN was never stated to have been a pastor in any manner, with
exception of one document.

It was said by a descendant of the son, Barnabas, that Stephen was blind in his old
age, and he may very well have been. Others stated that his son, Rev Lewis who was
blind sometime after the families had moved to Ouachita County, AR, soon after Stephen
and Amelia’s death. But in later years, Stephen Warner PIPKIN, son of Lewis PIPKIN,
was also blind in his old age, so it could be possible that glaucoma was passed down
through the genes within some of the descendants, even though that has not been
mentioned in any manner.

Mrs. Margaret “McLURE” BAILEY, w/o Russell BAILEY of Coffeeville, MS, wrote the
following - “I have been trying to find the graves of Stephen PIPKIN and Amelia
“THOMSON” PIPKIN, who I believe are buried at the Old Sardis Church Cemetery near
Castleberry, AL, in Conecuh Co, AL. In 1963 my brothers and I were going to Troy, AL,
to a McLURE Family Reunion and just happened to see on the roadside a church with the
sign, The Belleville Methodist Church. I had my brother stop and we looked at the
tombstones in the cemetery adjoining the church and I realized the names were familiar
but the dates were too recent. Some people were coming to church so we introduced
ourselves and asked them if their church had always been on the spot it is now. They
did not know. I suggested that I was almost positive there was an older church
somewhere in the area and I asked them to look for it and inquire about it. I really
felt that the Old Sardis Church that Rev. Lewis PIPKIN helped to organized was in this
vicinity.” [Unfortunately, Mrs. BAILEY had been misinformed because the Methodist
Conference records are very specific that the Sardis Church that Rev. Lewis PIPKIN
helped to organize was near Belleville, but not called the Belleville Methodist
Church,although in later years it may very well have been.

Some time between 1846 & 1850, it was stated by various descendants that Lewis, father
of John Fletcher PIPKIN, Martin & David, with their families moved to Ouachita County,
near Camden, AR, where they lived & died at a good old age. The Methodist Conference
records state that it was about 1843.

[NOTE - The Evergreen Public Library indicated to one of the descendants in 1988 that
both Stephen and Amelia PIPKIN were buried in a cemetery nearby. It was reported to
be in good repair and many PIPKINs were said to be buried there. Although nothing
more was learned from the Library, but we do have this ‘particular comment’ to
hopefully be able to rely on as being a true statement.]

Children of Stephen PIPKIN and Amelia “THOMPSON”:
1. Rev Lewis PIPKIN, b. 1780 in Wayne Co, NC, m. Mary Faribey “BEASLEY” in Sparrow

Swamp, Darlington District, SC, in 1802. Her name was Mary Pheraby as far as I
am concerned and the first name of Mary was never used in reference to her.
They are our next ancestors and will be mentioned later as the compilings on
them are quite large.

2. Sophia PIPKIN, b. 29 JUL 1781 in Wayne County, NC, d. 2 JUN 1861 in Lydia Twp,
Darlington District, SC, & was buried in the Wesley Chapel Cemetery in Lydia,
Darlington District, SC, on 3 JUN 1861. [Apparently there was an error made on
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the day that she was born when carving the tombstone, which says 19 JUL 1781,
or it was a typing error in the first place in the cemetery survey.] Sophia
m. in ca 1805 to Spencer HARRELL in Darlington Co, SC, b. 1 DEC 1775 in Wayne
Co, NC, s/o John HARRELL & Elizabeth “THOMPSON”. [John HARRELL was listed on
Micha MIXON’s Will’ as administrator or signer. Micha MIXON was my ancestor
also.] Spencer wrote his ‘Will’ dated 8 OCT 1845. It is a matter of record
at Darlington County, SC, Court House. He d. 24 NOV 1846 in Darlington
District, SC, & was buried next to Sophia in the Wesley Chapel Cemetery. [I
was unable to locate Sophia in the 1840 & 1850 census.]

1810 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 667: - his father was living right next door
1 male under 10 - Hazel Tarpley HARRELL - b. 1810
1 male 16 & under 26 - _______ _______ - b. ca 1784-1794 - unknown
1 male 26 & under 45 - Spencer HARRELL - b. 1775
1 female under 10 - Rhoda HARRELL - b. 1808
1 female under 10 - Helena HARRELL - b. 1806
1 female 16 & under 26 - _______ _______ - b. ca 1784-1794 - unknown
1 female 26 & under 45 - Sophia “PIPKIN” HARRELL - b. 1781 - w/o Spencer
[Possibly a sibling of Spencer’s & spouse?]

1820 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 65:
1 male under 10 - Thompson G. HARRELL - b. 1817
1 male under 10 - Ira Martin HARRELL - b. 1814
1 male under 10 - Stephen Wesley HARRELL - b. 1812
1 male 10 & under 16 - Hazel Tarpley HARRELL - b. 1810 - male
1 male 26 & under 45 - Spencer HARRELL - b. 1775
1 female 16 & under 26 - Rhoda HARRELL - b. 1808
1 female 16 & under 26 - Helena HARRELL - b. 1806
1 female 26 & under 45 - Sophia “PIPKIN” HARRELL - b. 1781 - w/o Spencer

1830 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 240:
1 male 10 & under 15 - HARRILL - unknown
1 male 10 & under 15 - Thompson G. HARRILL - b. 1815-1820
1 male 10 & under 15 - Ira Martin HARRILL - b. 1814
1 male 15 & under 20 - Stephen Wesley HARRILL - b. 1812
1 male 20 & under 30 - Hazel Tarpley HARRILL - b. 1810 - male
1 male 50 & under 60 - Spencer HARRILL - b. 1775
1 female 5 & under 10 - Ann Mariah HARRILL - b. 1822
1 female 20 & under 30 - Rhoda HARRILL - b. 1808
1 female 20 & under 30 - Helena HARRILL - b. 1806
1 female 40 & under 50 - Sophia “PIPKIN” HARRELL - b. 1781 - w/o Spencer

30 JUL 1860, P. O. Darlington, Darlington District, SC, p. 96, #761/#761:
Sophia HARRELL, age 79, b. NC
She was living right next door to her daughter, Helena & her husband, Lewis
LAWSON.

Rather than type it over & over again, Lee County, SC, was created in 1902, &
the area in which Sophia & Spencer had lived was taken into Lee County, SC, &
no longer a part of Darlington. AND this may very well pertain to all of the
PIPKIN descendants of Stephen & Amelia for all that I know that lived on the
far West side of Darlington County. I may have been misinformed, but the
Wesley Chapel Cemetery is said to now be contained in Lee County, SC. It is
located on the grounds of the United Methodist Church & I see no need to
continually type United Methodist Church, so please keep that in mind.

Children:
1. Helena Eleanor HARRELL, called Eleanor, b. 28 NOV 1806 in Lydia,

Darlington District, SC, d. 27 OCT 1872 in Lydia, Darlington District, SC,
buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m. 19 MAY 1829 in Lydia, Darlington
District, SC, to Lewis LAWSON, b. 15 FEB 1806 in Manassas, Prince William
Co, VA, d. 26 JUL 1884 in Lydia, Darlington District, SC, buried in Wesley
Chapel Cemetery. Lewis was listed in the 1830 census as living by himself,
so he must have been preparing a home for his new bride-to-be & the census
was taken much earlier than was the general rule, or she was not at home
at that time, visiting another member of the family who lived close by.
Lewis & family could not be located in the 1870 census. Helena was listed
as Eleanor in the 1860 census, so do not know if that was a middle name or
not.
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[Helena Eleanor “HARRELL” LAWSON & Lewis LAWSON had a descendant by the
name of Marvin LAWSON that worked in the Darlington County Courthouse as
the Clerk of the Court, but it was not learned from which of the 2 sons he
descended from, & Marvin helped Susan HARRELL with a land deed that she
was wanting.]

1840 Darlington District, SC, census, p. 26:
1 male under 5 - Chappell LAWSON - b. 1835
1 male 5 & under 10 - Joseph T. LAWSON - b. 1833
1 male 5 & under 10 - Wm. Robert Spencer LAWSON - b. 1831
1 male 30 & under 40 - Lewis LAWSON - b. 1806
1 female under 5 - Harriet Ann Caroline LAWSON - b. 1838
1 female 15 & under 20 - ________ ______ - b. 1821-1825 ??
1 female 30 & under 40 - Helena “HARRELL” LAWSON - b. 1806 - wife
Joseph was listed in the wrong age bracket. There is one unidentified
female.

5 DEC 1850 4th Division, Darlington District, SC, line 11, #1056/#1056:
Lewis LAWSON, age 45, b. VA - value $1540. - farmer
Helena “” 44 NC
Wm. “” 19 SC
Joseph “” 17 SC
Chapell “” 15 SC (m)
Harriett “” 13 SC

30 JUL 1860, P. O. Darlington, Darlington District, SC, p. 96, #760/#760:
Lewis LAWSON, age 54, b. VA, farmer - Value $5890./$9407.
Eleanor “” 53 SC?
Jos. T “” 27 SC
H. A. C. “” 22 NC? - (Harriett)
Sophia HARRELL, her mother, was living right next door, age 79.

1880 Lydia, Darlington, SC, census, p. 229B:
Lewis LAWSON, age 74, b. VA, father b. VA, mother b. VA - farmer
William “” 48 SC VA VA - farmer
Julia “” 41 SC SC SC - keeps house
Laurie “” (m) 6 SC SC SC
Joseph “” 4 SC SC SC
Helena “” 2 SC SC SC
Julia “” 4 mo. SC SC SC
Harriett PRIVITT 24 SC SC SC - (other)
Olah “” 7 mo. SC SC SC - d/o Harriett
[Julia is the w/o the son, William Robert Spencer LAWSON, & their children
are listed.]

Children:
1. William Robert Spencer LAWSON, called William, b. 25 DEC 1831 in

Darlington District, SC, d. 22 MAR 1899 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC,
buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m. on 7 FEB 1872 in Darlington Co,
SC, to Julia Ann “WATFORD”, called Julie, b. 17 AUG 1838 in
Darlington District, SC, d. 5 JAN 1898 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC,
buried in the Wesley Chapel Cemetery. This family is listed with
William’s father in the 1880 census listed above.

Children: [They may have had other children after 1880.]
1. Laurie LAWSON, b. ca 1874 in Darlington Co, SC.
2. Joseph LAWSON, b. ca 1876 in Darlington Co, SC.
3. Helena LAWSON, b. ca 1878 in Darlington Co, SC, named after her

grandmother.
4. Julia LAWSON, b. ca 1880 in Darlington Co, SC, named after her

mother.
2. Joseph T. LAWSON, b. 1833 in Darlington District, SC.
3. Chappell LAWSON, (m), b. ca 1835 in Darlington District, SC.
4. Harriett A. C. LAWSON, b. 28 OCT 1838 in Darlington Dist, SC, m.

PRIVITT. He must have died soon after the marriage because
Harriett was living with her parents in 1880.
Children:
1. Olah PRIVITT, b. ca 1879 in SC.

2. Rhoda HARRELL, b. 23 AUG 1808 Lydia, Darlington District, SC, d. 19 JUN
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1883 in Darlington Co, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m. ca 1828
to William KING, Jr, called ‘Big Billie’, b. 20 JUN 1786 Chesterfield Co,
SC, d. 27 MAY 1868 in Lydia, Darlington District SC, buried in Wesley
Chapel Cemetery. He was the s/o William KING, Sr & Winny “ ”.
William KING, Jr had been previously m. to Mary “DAVIS”, called Polly, &
there are several sons living with them in the 1850 census that would have
been William’s children by his previous marriage. William was much older
than Rhoda.

1830 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 220:
1 male 15 & under 20 - Gillam KING - b. ca 1829
1 male 15 & under 20 - Henry Green KING - s/o William’s 1st marriage
1 male 15 & under 20 - - Unknown
1 male 20 & under 30 - Sylvester KING - s/o William’s 1st marriage
1 male 40 & under 50 - William KING, Jr.
1 female under 5 - Laura P. KING - b. 1847
1 female under 5 - Ellen J. KING - b. ca 1844
1 female 5 & under 10 - Mary KING - b. ca 1835
1 female 10 & under 15 - Margaret KING - b. ca 1831
1 female 40 & under 50 - Rhoda “HARRELL” - b. 1808 - 2nd w/o William

1840 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 24:
1 male 50 & under 60 - William KING, Jr.
1 female under 5 - Mary KING - b. ca 1835
1 female 5 & under 10 - Margaret KING - b. ca 1831
1 female 10 & under 15 - by Wm’s 1st marriage
1 female 10 & under 15 - by Wm’s 1st marriage
1 female 15 & under 20 - by Wm’s 1st marriage
1 female 15 & under 20 - by Wm’s 1st marriage
[Rhoda & Rhoda’s son, Gillam, b. ca 1829, must have been overlooked by the
census taker, or they were not at home at the time the census was taken.
It is apparent they had some visitors, or his daughters from 1st marriage.]

31 JUL 1850 1st Division, Darlington Co, SC, #90/#90, Line 21:
Wm. KING, age 63, b. SC - Farmer - Value $12,500.00 - b. 1786
Rhody “” 44 SC - Rhoda “HARRELL” - b. 1808 - his 2nd bride
Sylvester “” 42 SC - b. ca 1808 - of 1st
Charlette “” 41 SC - b. ca 1809 - of 1st
Hy G. “” 37 SC - Henry Green KING - b. ca 1813 - of 1st
Sarah “” 26 SC - b. ca 1824 - of 1st
Elizabeth “” 24 SC - b. ca 1826 - of 1st
Gillam “” 21 (m) SC - Rhoda’s - b. ca 1829
Margaret “” 19 SC - Rhoda’s - b. ca 1831
Mary “” 15 SC - Rhoda’s - b. ca 1835
Ellen J. “” 6 SC - Rhoda’s - b. ca 1844
Laura P. “” 2 SC - Rhoda’s - b. 1847

17 JUL 1860 Darlington District, SC, census, p. 71-72, #571/#571:
Wm. KING, Jr, 70, b, SC - Value $18,400./$30,378. - Planter
Rhoda “” 51 SC
Ellen S. “” 16 SC
Laura F. “” 12 SC

10 JUN 1870 Lincoln Twp, Huntsville, Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 522,
#2/#2:
Rhoda KING, age 62, b. SC - farming - Value 4000/1000
L. F. “” 22 SC - [Laura P. KING]
Rhoda was living next door to her daughter, Ellen.

1880 Hartsville, Darlington, SC, census obtained thru LDS, no date:
B. S. LUCAS, 46, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - Physician
Ellen “” 36 SC SC SC - Kpg. House
Rosa “” 18 SC SC SC - At School
Ernest “” 16 SC SC SC - At School
Bertha “” 14 SC SC SC - At School
Edwin “” 12 SC SC SC - At School
Chesley “” 8 SC SC SC
Laura “” 4 SC SC SC
Emma “” 2 SC SC SC
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Rhoda KING 72 SC SC SC - At Home
Rhoda was B. S. LUCAS’ mother-in-law, mother of Ellen.

Children of William KING Jr & Rhoda “HARRELL”:
1. Gillam KING, b. ca 1829 in Darlington District, SC.
2. Margaret KING, b. ca 1831 in Darlington District, SC.
3. Mary KING, b. ca 1835 in Darlington District, SC.
4. Ellen J. KING, b. ca 1844 in Darlington District, SC, m. Ben S.

LUCAS, b. ca 1834 in SC.

10 JUN 1870 Lincoln Twp, Huntsville, Darlington Co, SC, census, p.
522, #1/#1:
B. S. LUCUS, age 37, b. SC - value 3000/1000 - farmer
Ellen S. “” 26 SC - Keeping House
Rosa L. “” 9 SC
Wm. E. “” 7 SC
Anna B. “” 5 SC
Edwin “” 4 SC
Rhoda “HARRELL” KING, Ellen’s mother, was living next door in her own
home.

1880 Hartsville, Darlington, SC, census obtained thru LDS, no date:
B. S. LUCAS, 46, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - Physician
Ellen “” 36 SC SC SC - Kpg. House
Rosa “” 18 SC SC SC - At School
Ernest “” 16 SC SC SC - At School
Bertha “” 14 SC SC SC - At School
Edwin “” 12 SC SC SC - At School
Chesley “” 8 SC SC SC
Laura “” 4 SC SC SC
Emma “” 2 SC SC SC
Rhoda KING 72 SC SC SC - At Home
Rhoda was B. S. LUCAS’ mother-in-law, mother of Ellen.

Children:
1. Rosa LUCAS, b. ca 1862 in SC.
2. Ernest LUCAS, b. ca 1864 in SC.
3. Bertha LUCAS, b. ca 1866 in SC.
4. Edwin LUCAS, b. ca 1868 in SC.
5. (Dr.) Chesley LUCAS, b. 1872 in SC.
6. Laura LUCAS, b. 1876 in SC, m. Rev. W. W. WILLIAMS.
7. Emma LUCAS, b. ca 1878 in SC.

5. Laura F. KING, b. 11 OCT 1847 in Darlington District, SC, d. 21 AUG
1895 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried in the Wesley Chapel
Cemetery, m. in Darlington District, SC, to William Wesley WILLIAMS,
b. 24 JUL 1848 in Darlington District, SC, d. 16 JAN 1928 in Lydia,
Lee Co, SC.
Children:
1. Nell WILLIAMS, b. 23 JUL 1888 in Kellytown, Darlington Co, SC,

d. 11 MAY 1961 in Hartsville, Darlington Co, SC, buried in
Magnolia Cemetery, m. in 1915 in Kellytown Darlington Co, SC, to
Henry Kenton SEGARS, b. 18 OCT 1883 in Kellytown, Darlington Co,
SC, d. 26 JUL 1969 in Hartsville, Darlington Co, SC, buried in
the Magnolia Cemetery.

3. Hazel Tarpley HARRELL, called Tarpley, (male) b. 28 APR 1810 in Lydia,
Darlington District, SC, d. 10 APR 1845 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC,
buried Wesley Chapel, m. in 1839 to Nancy “BEASLEY”, b. 18 NOV 1809 in
Darlington District, SC, d. 25 AUG 1890 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC,
buried Wesley Chapel Cemetery. I could not locate him in the 1840 census
& I could not locate her in the 1850 & 1870 Darlington District, SC,
census. She was the d/o Noel BEASLEY & his wife. Nancy was living with
her daughter, Helena & husband, James REGISTER in the 1880 census.

31 JUL 1860 P. O. Darlington C.H., Darlington District, SC, census, p.
100, line 6, #786/#786:
Nancy HARRELL, age 51, b. SC - value $2,420./$2,182. - farmer
Cyntha “” 20
Helena “” 16
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1880 Lydia, Darlington, SC, census, p. 229A:
James REGISTER, 43, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. NC - farmer
Helena “” 35 SC SC SC - keeps house
Boland “” 14 SC SC SC - laborer
Wilber “” 11 SC SC SC - laborer
Lizzie “” 10 SC SC SC
Charles “” 6 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Raleigh “” 5 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Theodosia “” 2 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Alice YARBOUGH 15 SC SC SC - niece

*Nancy HARRELL 70 SC SC SC

Children:
1. Cynthia Mary Jane HARRELL, b. 19 APR 1840 in Darlington District, SC,

d. 15 JUL 1872 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried in Lydia at the
Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m. 28 AUG 1863 in Darlington District, SC,
to James REGISTER, s/o Abel REGISTER & Nancy “THOMAS”, called Nannie,
b. 28 AUG 1836 in Darlington District, SC, d. 19 OCT 1908 in Lydia,
Lee Co, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel CEMETERY. He later m. Cynthia
Mary Ann’s sister Harriett Eliza Helena “HARRELL”. He & his parents
were living next door to Lewis LAWSON in the 1850 census.

1880 Lydia, Darlington, SC, census, p. 229A:
James REGISTER, 43, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. NC - farmer
Helena “” 35 SC SC SC - keeps house
Boland “” 14 SC SC SC - laborer
Wilber “” 11 SC SC SC - laborer
Lizzie “” 10 SC SC SC
Charles “” 6 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Raleigh “” 5 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Theodosia “” 2 SC SC SC - 2nd marriage
Alice YARBOUGH 15 SC SC SC - niece

*Nancy HARRELL 70 SC SC SC

Children:
1. Walter Roland L. REGISTER, M.D., b. 25 APR 1866 in Darlington

Co, SC, d. 10 JUN 1931 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried in the
Wesley Chapel Cemetery in Lydia, m. Mamie “NEELEY”, b. 15 FEB
1866 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 8 MAR 1930 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC,
buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery in Lydia. [I could not locate
them in the 1880, 1920 or 1930 census.]

2. J. I. Wilber REGISTER, b. 1 JAN 1868 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 26
DEC 1891 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel
Cemetery. [I could not locate him in any 1880 census.]

3. Lizzie REGISTER, b. ca 1870 in SC.
2. Harriett Eliza Helena HARRELL, called Helena, b. 19 MAY 1845 in

Darlington District, SC, d. 23 JAN 1922 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, m. on
21 NOV 1860 in Darlington District, SC, to James REGISTER, b. 28 AUG
1836 in Darlington District, SC, d. 19 OCT 1908 in Lydia, Lee Co,
SC. [I could not locate this couple in any census other than the
1880 census with both sets of his children from 2 marriages.]
Children:
1. Charles Spencer REGISTER, called Charlie, b. 4 APR 1873 in

Darlington Co, SC, d. 18 DEC 1941 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried
in Wesley Chapel, m. Erin “WATFORD”, b. 27 OCT 1878 in
Darlington Co, SC, d. 7 SEP 1950 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried in
Wesley Chapel.

22 JAN 1920 School District 15, Epworth, Darlington Co, SC,
census, ED 48, Sheet 9A, #113/#113:
Charles S. REGISTER, age 46, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Erin “” 41 SC SC SC
D.......? “” (d) 5 SC SC SC
Charles states that he was a farmer. The unreadable daughter is
really Helena, census taker’s mistake ‘possibly’, altho it looks
sort of like Dorall.

2 APR 1930 Epworth School District 15, Darlington Co, SC,
census, ED 16-20, Sheet 7-A, #127/#129:
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Charles S. REGISTER, age 57?, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Erin “” 52? SC SC SC
Helena S. “” 15 SC SC SC
Sarah C. WATFORD ?? SC SC SC
Charles states that he was a farmer. Sarah is his mother-in-law,
mother of Erin. Charles was 30 & Erin was 25 years old when they
married. Their ages were practically unreadable because the film
was so light, so it was merely a guessing game & I really do not
know.

Children:
1. James Herman REGISTER, b. 31 AUG 1905, in Lee Co, SC, d. 7

AUG 1906 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel.
2. Edith Rebecca REGISTER, b. 2 AUG 1907 in Lee Co, SC, d. 20

SEP 1914 in Lydia, Lee Co, buried in Wesley Chapel.
3. Helena REGISTER, b. 1915 in Darlington Co, SC, m.

THOMAS.
2. James Raleigh REGISTER, called ‘Ten Cent Jim’, b. 4 APR 1875 in

Darlington Co, SC, d. 23 NOV 1938 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried
in Wesley Chapel, m. in 1895 in Darlington Co, SC, to (1) Rosa
Lee “FIELDS”, b. 2 OCT 1879, d. 14 MAR 1908 in Lydia, Lee Co,
SC, buried in Wesley Chapel; m. on 2 APR 1912 in Lydia, Lee Co,
SC, to (2) Lula May “GALLOWAY”, b. 25 MAR 1894, d. 30 SEP 1941,
buried in Wesley Chapel. She was quite young when they married.

22 JAN 1920 School District 15, Epworth, Darlington Co, SC,
census ED 18, Sheet 8B, #102/#102:
James R. REGISTER, age 44, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Willa J. “” 23? SC SC SC
James “” 5 SC SC SC
Hazel “” 3 SC SC SC
James stated that he was a farmer.

2 APR 1930 Epworth School District 15, Darlington Co, SC,
census, ED 16-20, Sheet 7A (stamped p. 227), #128/#130:
James R. REGISTER, age 55, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Lula Mae “” 36 SC SC SC
James R. “” 15 SC SC SC
Hazel G. “” 13 SC SC SC
Lula Frances “” 4 SC SC SC
James stated that he was a farmer, rents the farm, his estate
value $2000. James was 25 & Lula Mae was 13 years old when
they married.

Children of James Raleigh REGISTER & Lula May:
1. James Raleigh REGISTER, Jr, b. 6 JUL 1914 in Darlington Co,

SC, d. 13 OCT 1947 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried in the
Wesley Chapel in Lydia, Lee Co, SC.

2. Lula Frances REGISTER, called Frances, b. 1921 in Florence,
Florence Co, SC, d. 21 MAY 2000 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC,
buried in Wesley Chapel in Lydia, m. in 1940 to Carl Major
THOMAS.
Children:
1. Terry THOMAS.
2. Susan THOMAS, m. Barry McGIRT.
3. Lynn THOMAS, m. Gregory BROWN, Sr.

Children:
1. Gregory BROWN, Jr., called Greg.

3. Hazel G. REGISTER, b. ca 1926 in Darlington Co, SC.
3. Cynthia Theodosia REGISTER, called Dosia, b. 10 OCT 1877 in

Darlington Co, SC, d. 29 MAR 1970 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried
in Wesley Chapel, m. on 29 NOV 1923 in Darlington Co, SC, to
James Pipkin ROGERS, b. 12 FEB 1883 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 11
OCT 1957 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel.

22 APR 1930 ---- School District, Darlington Co, SC, ED #16-23,
Sheet #12A, #224/#228, line 1:
James P. ROGERS, age 47, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Dosia “” 52 SC SC SC
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James was a general farmer. He was 40 & she was 45 years old
when they married. [Have no idea if either one of them were
married previously.]

3. Charles S. HARRELL, supposedly to have moved to AR.
4. Spencer HARRELL, died young.
5. Sarah HARRELL, died young.
6. Martha HARRELL, m. (1) Thomas YARBOUGH.

Children:
1. Alice YARBOUGH [that was living with Helena “HARRELL” & James

REGISTER, ‘might possibly be’ Martha’s daughter.]
Martha m. (2) John WINDHAM.

4. Stephen Wesley HARRELL, called Wesley, b. 5 JUN 1812 in Lydia, Darlington
District, SC, d. 21 NOV 1885, m. Eliza A. “MILLER” ca 1842, b. 25 OCT
1820 in Sumpter District, SC, d. 4 AUG 1876 in Lydia, Darlington
District, SC. Her father was Jonathan MILLER. [Data was taken from
their tombstones in Wesley Chapel Cemetery in Darlington Co, SC.] Stephen
must have been one heck of a farmer. Do not know what he grew, but
probably tobacco. I could not locate them in the 1870 census.

1850 Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 139, #770/#770: - [listed incorrectly]
T. W. HARRELL, age 38, b. SC - b. 1812 - Farmer - Value $2,760.00
Eliza “” 30 SC - b. 1820
Miller “” 6 SC - b. 1844
Capers “” 4 SC - b. 1846
Tulley “” 3 SC - b. 1847
Mary J. “” 2 SC - b. 1849

20 JUL 1860 P. O. Darlington Court House, Darlington District, SC, p. 84,
#641/#641:
S. W. HARRELL, age 47, b. SC - Farmer - Value $8,000/$25,410.
E. A. “” 40 (f) SC
J. D. M. “” 16 SC - attending school
Wm. C. “” 14 SC - attending school
C. T. “” 13 SC - attending school
M. J. “” 11 (f) SC - attending school
S. A. “” 9 (f) SC - attending school
N. S. “” 3 SC

Children:
1. S. D. Miller HARRELL, called Miller, b. 29 MAR 1844 in SC, d. 30 MAY

1889, m. Martha “ ” in ca 1871.

8 JUN 1880 Lydia Twp, Darlington Co, SC, census, p, 16, ED 41, #139/
#141:
Miller HARRELL, age 37 - b. SC - Farmer
Martha “” 33 - b. SC - Keeping house
Binnie “” (m) 8 - b. SC - Attending school

Children: There were probably other children later on.
1. Bennie HARRELL, b. ca 1872 in SC

2. William Capers HARRELL, called Capers, b. 1846 in SC.
3. Capers Talley HARRELL, called Talley, b. 1847 in SC, d. aft. 1880, m.

Josefa “________”, b. 1852, d. after 1880.

2 JUN 1880 Lydia Twp, Darlington Co, SC, census, p.4, ED 41, #28/#29:
Talley HARRELL, age 33, b. SC - farmer
Josefa “” 28 SC
Eugene “” 9 SC
Hellen “” 6 SC
Lewis “” 5 SC
Earnest “” 3 SC
Charlie “” 1 SC

Children:
1. Eugene HARRELL, b. ca 1871 in SC.
2. Hellen HARRELL, b. ca 1874 in SC.
3. Lewis HARRELL, b. ca 1875 in SC.
4. Ernest HARRELL, b. ca 1877 in SC.
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5. Charles HARRELL, b. ca 1879 in SC.
4. Mary Jane HARRELL, b. 22 MAR 1849 in SC, d. 27 JUN 1864, buried in

Wesley Chapel Cemetery.
5. Sally A. HARRELL, b. ca 1851, m. KELLY.
6. Infant son HARRELL, b. 15 APR 1854, died soon after.
7. Newton L. HARRELL, b. 9 JUN 1856 in SC, d. 28 FEB 1913, m. Mary J.

“ ”, b. MAY 1870. He was listed in the index in the 1910
Darlington Twp, Darlington Co, SC,census, b. SC, but there was no
image to view.

Children:
1. Newton L. HARRELL, Jr, b. 28 AUG 1899, d. APR 1972 in Biloxi,

Harrison Co, MS.
2. Mary L. HARRELL, b. ca 1903.
3. Wesley M. HARRELL, b. 10 AUG 1907, d. 14 FEB 1988 in Pompano

Beach, Broward Co, FL.
4. Eliza HARRELL, b. ca 1908.

5. Ira Martin HARRELL, b. 30 NOV 1814 in Lydia, Darlington District, SC, d.
19 DEC 1891 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m.
ca 1840 to (1) Harriet “KING”, b. 1 JAN 1823, d. 5 OCT 1853, then they
divorced after their son was born. I could not locate him in the 1850,
1860, or 1870 census.

1840 Darlington District, SC, census:
1 male 20 & under 30 - Martin HARRELL
1 female 15 & under 20 - Harriet “KING”

Children:
1. Leonard HARRELL, b. 1842, died young.
Ira Martin HARRELL, called Martin, m. before ca 1856 to (2) Elizabeth
Caroline “ROGERS”, b. 10 APR 1824 in Darlington District, SC, d. 19 JUN
1882 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried Wesley Chapel Cemetery.

1880 Lydia, Darlington, SC, census, p. 233B:
Martin HARRELL, age 65, b. SC, father b. NC, mother b. NC - farmer
Caroline “” 56 SC NC SC - keeps house
Luther “” 21 SC SC SC - at school
Charles “” 20 SC SC SC - at school
Dudley “” 18 SC SC SC - frm laborer
Albert “” 15 SC SC SC - frm laborer
Mary J. “” 14 SC SC SC - at home
Ashe SEABROOK 40 SC SC SC - Teacher
[Mr. SEABROOK was not kin but must have been there to teach the children.]

Children:
1. Ann D. HARRELL, b. 26 MAY 1856 in SC, d. 14 MAR 1929, buried in

Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Lydia, Lee Co, SC, m. in 1870 to Oran D. LEE,
b. 8 NOV 1848 in SC, d. 14 DEC 1933, buried Wesley Chapel Cemetery.

17 JAN 1920 Hartsville Town, Ward 3, Darlington Co, SC, census, ED 8,
Sheet 1A, #4/#4:
Oran D. LEE, age 71, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - farmer
Ann D. “” 64 SC SC SC
Eva L. COOLEY 42 SC SC SC
Oran L. “” 17 SC SC SC
Annie L. “” 11 SC SC SC
Eva was listed as their daughter & Oran & Annie were their grand
children.

Children:
1. Clarence D. LEE, m. Jessie M. “ ”.

Children:
1. Wilhelmina LEE.
2. Mary Ann LEE, m. BOYD.
3. Clarence M. LEE.
4. Flora LEE, m. SEILER.

2. Eva LEE, b. ca 1878 [per census] in SC, m. __ COOLEY.
Children:
1. Oran Lee COOLEY.
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2. Ann Lee COOLEY, called Annie, m. __ EDWARDS.
3. Gladys LEE, b. 3 AUG 1895 in SC, d. 28 FEB 1897, buried Wesley

Chapel Cemetery, Lydia, Darlington Co, SC.
4. Grace LEE, b. FEB 1898 in SC, m. GARDNER.

Children:
1. Maggie GARDNER, m. WATERS.
2. Thelma GARDNER, m. GERSCH.
3. Hazel GARDNER, m. CHAPLIN.

5. Elizabeth H. LEE, b. 11 SEP 1901 in SC, d. 13 AUG 1903, buried
Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Lydia, Lee Co, SC.

3. Martin Luther HARRELL, called Luther, b. 8 NOV 1858 in SC, d. DEC
1930, graduated from Vanderbilt University in Nashville, TN, with MD
Degree. Practiced in Hot Springs, Garland Co, AR, from 1893 to 1911
when he moved to Dallas, Dallas Co, TX, where he died. He m. on 15
OCT 1895 to Mary Scott “LAMONT” of Red Springs, Robeson Co, NC. [I
was unable to locate him in any census.
Children:
1. Hazel HARRELL, m. ELDRED.
2. Mary HARRELL, m. GACHES, lived in New York City, NY.
3. Virginia HARRELL.
4. Lamont HARRELL.

4. Charles E. HARRELL, called Charles, b. FEB 1860 in SC, d. 1939, never
married.

5. Stephen Dudley HARRELL, M.D., called Dudley, b. 16 SEP 1861 in
Darlington District, SC, d. 29 NOV 1909 in Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried
Wesley Chapel Cemetery, m. 30 DEC 1893 in Darlington Co, SC, to Rosa
Lee “HUGGINS”, b. 16 DEC 1872 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 17 MAY 1917,
Lydia, Lee Co, SC, buried Wesley Chapel Cemetery. He was a graduate
of South Carolina Medical College with MD on 2 MAR 1889, practiced
medicine in Darlington Co, SC, at Oates and operated a drug store.
He was a member of Wesley Chapel Methodist Church.
Children:
1. Bonnie Kate HARRELL, b. 20 SEP 1898, d NOV 1797 in Kingstree,

Williamsburg Co, SC, m. Frank W. THOMAS & they lived in
Kingstree, Williamsburg Co, SC. Frank was b. 9 FEB 1899, d. APR
1975 in Kingstree, Williamsburg Co, SC. Bonnie Kate was the one
who maintained the family genealogy.

2. Rodgers Edward HARRELL, called Rogers (he dropped the ‘d’), b. 4
AUG 1905, d. JAN 1978, in Kingstree, Williamsburg Co, SC.

3. Martin Middleton HARRELL, b. 31 JUL 1901, d. APR 1971 in
Greenville, Greenville Co, SC, leaving his widow, Esther M.
“ ”, as the only legatee. She was living in Greenville,
Greenville Co, SC, at the time of his death.

4. Sarah HARRELL, m. Roscoe NESMITH, lived in Kingstree,
Williamsburg Co, SC.

6. (Rev) Albert Sidney HARRELL, called Albert, b. 14 FEB 1864, d. 5 OCT
1925 only two years after moving to Tampa where he died, m. Lillian
Edith “PHILLIPS”. He was a school teacher & Superintendent of
Schools in Darlington Co, SC. They had migrated from Lydia,
Darlington Co, SC, to Tampa, Hillsborough Co, FL, in 1923. They had
to move after their own farm was foreclosed on in Lydia by one of his
own relatives. He joined Tampa Heights Methodist Church. [This
story was told to Rhett Davis HARRELL, Jr by his uncle, Ed HARRELL &
the name of the foreclosing relative was forgotten by Rhett.] [I
could not find them in the 1920 census.]
Children:
1. Bernie HARRELL, m. Ida MORRIS, lived in Tampa, Hillsborough Co,

FL.
2. Rhett Davis HARRELL, Sr, b. 11 JUN 1916, d. 28 MAR 1969 in

Pompana Beach, Broward Co, FL, m. Daphne “ARMIGER”.
Children:
1. Rhett Davis HARRELL, Jr, m. Susan W. “HARRELL”, lived at

3637 Londerry Drive, Tallahassee, Leon Co, FL 32308 in
1981. [Susan provided some information on her husband’s
lineage.]

3. Edward D. HARRELL, called Ed, b. 22 FEB 1924, d. NOV 1972,
unknown where he died, lived in Treasure Island, Pinellas Co,
FL.

4. Edith Mae HARRELL, m. KURTZHALF, lived in Phoenix,
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Maricopa Co, AZ.
5. Frances HARRELL.

7. Leonard HARRELL, said to have died young.
8. Mary Jane HARRELL, b. 1866 in SC, m. Newton L. HARRELL.

Children:
1. Mary Louise HARRELL, m. McNAMARA, lived in Washington,

D. C. [My own thought is that she m. Robert Strange McNAMARA,
b. 1916 in San Francisco, CA, who became Secretary of Defense
under President John F. KENNEDY. I found absolutely no
information that proved my ‘thought’.]

2. Wesley M. HARRELL, called Wesley, b. 10 AUG 1907, d. 14 FEB
1988 in Pompano Beach, Boward Co, FL. He lived there.

3. Eliza H. HARRELL, called Eliza, b. 10 AUG 1907, d. 23 JUN 1991 in
Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co, NC, m. MORRIS. They lived in
Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co, NC.

4. Newton HARRELL, died unmarried.
6. Thompson G. HARRELL, called T. G., 24 APR 1817 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 13

OCT 1888 in FL, burid in the Hebron Church Cemetery in Lee Co, SC, m. ca
1849 in SC to (1) Mary Ann “WALLACE”, b. 12 MAY 1828 in Darlington
District, SC. [It is said by one descendant that her name was WALLACE. It
has also been stated that she d. before 1872.]

8 OCT 1850 Division 1, Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 319:
T. G. HARRELL, b. age 23, b. SC - b. ca 1824 - farmer
Mary A. “” 19 SC - b. ca 1831
Elizabeth “” 6/12 SC - b. FEB 1850? - estimate only
His brother, Ira M. HARRELL is living next door to him.

Children: [Children of Thompson & Mary Ann.]
1. Elizabeth A. S. HARRELL, called Elisa, b. 2 JAN 1850 in Lydia,

Darlington Co, SC, d. 10 DEC 1879 in TN, m. RICHARDSON.
2. Colin HARRELL, b. 1 DEC 1852 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, d. 16 FEB

1856.
3. Fannie B. HARRELL, b. 28 FEB 1856 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, d. 26

JUN 1873, buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Lydia, Darlington Co, SC.
Thompson G. HARRELL, m. (2) Elizabeth Ann “PRIVETTE”-BEASLEY, [widow of
Elijah BEASLEY] ca 1858, b. 12 MAY 1828 in Darlington District, SC, d. 4
OCT 1884. [NOTE: It was said that Elijah BEASLEY had the old Family
Bible for his branch of the BEASLEY’s & that Elijah was in the
Revolutionary War Army with our Stephen PIPKIN, although it could not
possibly be ‘this’ Elijah because he was too young to have been in the
Revolutionary War.]

1880 Cypress, Darlington Co, SC, p. 35A, by LDS:
Thomson G. HARRELL, age 63, b. SC, father b. NC, mother b. NC - farmer
Elizabeth A. “” 43 SC NC NC - 2nd wife
Whiteford S. “” 21 SC SC SC - school
Alace G. “” 18 SC SC SC - home
Stephen M. BEASLEY 21 SC SC SC - farm
Ida J. “” 10 SC SC SC - home
Ira “” 6 SC SC SC
The BEASLEY children are Elizabeth’s by her marriage to Elijah BEASLEY.

Children: [Thompson & Elizabeth’s children.]
1. Whiteford Smith HARRELL, b. 17 OCT 1858 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC,

d. 3 OCT 1926 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, buried in Royal
Palms Cemetery, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. (1) Isabella C.
“WHITE”, b. 18 OCT 1872 in Memphis, Shelby Co, TN, d. 25 NOV 1953 in
St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, buried 28 NOV 1953 in Arlington
Cemetery, Mt. Pleasant, Maury Co, TN, or in Royal Palms Cemetery, St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL. She was the d/o John W. WHITE &
Josephine Olivia “WILHELM”. He later (m) Addie Bell “WHITE” but
Isabelle was the mother of his children.
Children:
1. Josephine Gertrude HARRELL, b. 3 JAN 1888 in Dade City, Pasco

Co, FL, d. 12 JAN 1968 in Dade City, Pasco Co, FL, buried 15 JAN
1968 in Graceland Memorial Park, Miami, Dade Co, FL. She m. (1)
Frank OUTHOUSE; m. (2) Claude R. EVANS.
Children by Claude R. EVANS:
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1. Rosalie EVANS, b. 27 NOV 1909 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas
Co, FL, m. (1) Roy Frank BROCKWAY; m. (2) Collis Fred
BROCKWAY.

2. Lottie O. EVANS, b. 9 MAY 1911, m. Harry GREENOUGH.
3. Lois Fannie EVANS, b. 22 APR 1914 in St. Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, m. (1) Frank YOST; m. (2) William R.
KEMPER; m. (3) Max HORNER.

Josephine m. (3) F. N. U. GALLAGHER.
2. Thompson Wesley HARRELL, b. 29 JUL 1894 in Dade City, Pasco Co,

FL, d. 8 MAR 1972 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, buried St.
Albans Church, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL. He m. on 16 SEP
1916 in Bell Flats, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, to Rebekah
Catherine “STEVENS”, d/o Samuel Dawrence STEVENS & Isabella C.
“CLAWSON”, b. 23 NOV 1892 in Ashwood, Maury Co, TN, d. 6 AUG
1977 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, buried St. Albans
Church, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL.

9 JAN 1920 St. Petersburg City, Precinct 1, Pinellas Co, FL,
census, ED #130, Sheet #14, #159/#209:
Thompson W. HARRELL, age 25, b. FL, father b. SC, mother b. TN
Rebecca C. “” 27 TN IN IN
Eleanor “” 2 7/12 FL FL TN
As best as I can read it, Thompson is listed as a pear plucker.

12 APR 1930 St. Petersburg City, 27th Precinct, Pinellas Co, FL,
census, ED #4, Sheet #18A, #258/#285:
Thompson W. HARRELL, age 36, b. FL, father b. SC, mother b. TN
Rebeccah S. “” 37 TN IN IN
Eleanor B. “” 12 FL FL TN
Frances S. “” 10 FL FL TN
Catherine M. “” 7 FL FL TN
Samuel S. “” 6 FL FL TN
Thompson W. “” Jr 3 2/12 FL FL TN
Thompson was 26 & Rebekah was 27 when they married. He was a
fireman.

Children:
1. Eleanor Barbara HARRELL, b. 5 AUG 1917, b. St. Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, d. 6 JAN 2004 in Saint Petersburg,
Pinellas Co, FL, m. (1) Carl Davis PEACOCK on 4 JUL 1941
in Gainsville, ? Co, FL. He was b. 28 DEC 1918 in Ft.
Green Springs, Hardee Co, FL, d. 23 OCT 2002 in Las Vegas,
Las Vegas Co, NV, s/o Elias Napoleon PEACOCK & Mary Frances
“DAVIS”.
Children:
1. Jeffrey Davis PEACOCK, b. 19 FEB 1942 in St.

Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. (1) FEB 1969 in Bronx,
Bronx Co, New York, to Elvira Mary “FERRANDINA”.
Jeffrey m. (2) Cynthia Ann “KUH” on 4 JUL 1981 in the
Methodist National Cathedral, Washington, D.C.
Children:
1. Mary Rebekah PEACOCK, b. 15 NOV 1973 in Weisbaden,

Germany, m. in JUN 2000 to Kevin GLASSCOCK.
Eleanor m. (2) Leod Madison GOSS, called Leod, b. 10 SEP
1909, d. OCT 1974 in Saint Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL on
5 MAR 1955 in Columbia University Chapel, New York Co, New
York. Carl later m. (2) Jean Caroline “BROWNLEE”.

2. Frances Stevens HARRELL, b. 24 MAR 1920 in St. Petersburg,
Pinellas Co, FL, d. 19 JUN 1997 in Saint Petersburg, FL,
(cremated) m. (1) Gordon Herbert SALTER, m. (2) Roy ROGERS,
b. 27 MAR 1907, d. DEC 1985 in Saint Petersburg, Pinellas
Co, FL.
Children:
1. Linda Rommel SALTER.
2. Brenda Sue SALTER, b. 27 AUN 1952 in St Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, d. 1980, buried in the Winter Haven
Cemetery, FL. m. in 1970 to William Albert LAFFERTY.

3. Catherine Rommell SAKTER, b. 7 NOV 1954 in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, m. Stephen Wayne Davidson.
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3. Catherine May HARRELL, b. 2 SEP 1922 in St. Petersburg,
Pinellas Co, FL.

4. Samuel Stevens HARRELL, b. 3 FEB 1924 in St. Petersburg,
Pinellas Co, FL, d. 17 JUL 1995 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas
Co, FL, buried 21 JUL 1995 in Woodlawn Cemetery, St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. on 6 JUN 1951 to Jean
Elizabeth “CORNELL” in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, b.
24 JAN 1932, d. 12 JAN 1992 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co,
FL, buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, St. Petersburg, Pinellas
Co, FL.
Children:
1. Elizabeth Jean HARRELL, b. 22 JAN 1952 in St.

Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, d. 7 DEC 1973 in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, buried in Treasure
Island, Pinellas Co, FL, m. 26 MAY 1970 to Mark Robert
OSBORNE.

2. Rebekah Edith HARRELL, b. 26 FEB 1953 in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. 31 MAY 1974 to Kenneth
Ray McINTYRE.

3. Stevens Samuel HARRELL, b. 17 JUL 1957 in Springfield,
Jefferson Co, MS, d. 1 JUL 1986, m. 22 JUL 1978 to
Teresa Ann “BAXTER”.

4. Kim Patricia HARRELL, b. 8 OCT 1959, in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. 9 MAR 1991 to William
Lewis CURNOW.

5. Jacqueline Ann HARRELL, b. 4 AUG 1961 in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. (1) Walter Antoine
BERONEY; m. on 7 AUG 1991 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co,
NY, to Paul Robert DAVIS.

5. Thompson Wesley HARRELL Jr, b. 25 AUG 1926 in St.
Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. 19 MAY 1950 in Dothan,
Houston Co, AL, to Lee Frances “BURNSIDE”.
Children:
1. Diana Lynn HARRELL, b. 17 MAR 1951 in St. Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, m. Garrett E. SNIPES.
2. Steven Wesley HARRELL, b. 1 JUN 1956 in St.

Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL, m. Suzanne “BOOTH”.
3. Nancy Jean HARRELL, b. 4 NOV 1952.

Whiteford Smith HARRELL m. (2) Addie Bell “WHITE” before 1897.

13 JAN 1920 St Petersburg Ward, 2nd Precinct, Pinellas Co, FL, census,
ED 124?, Sheet 10A:
Whiteford HARRELL, age 75, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Addie “” 69 SC SC SC
Whiteford stated that he was a builder & contractor.

Children:
1. Ruth Mae HARRELL, b. 7 AUG 1897 in Dade City, Pasco Co, FL, d.

DEC 1992 in Bell, Gilchrist Co, FL, m. 29 JUL 1919 to George
David REUER, b. 28 MAR 1891 in Clearwater, Pinellas Co, FL, d.
3 APR 1973 in Treasure Island, Pinellas Co, FL, buried 6 APR
1973 in Royal Palms Cemetery, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co, FL.
Children:
1. Adeline Inez REUER, b. 19 APR 1920 in Ashland, Ashland Co,

OH, m. 10 FEB 1940 to William Harry MILLIKEN.
2. Robbie Louise REUER, b. 17 MAR 1922 in St. Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, m. Joseph Cline GRIFFIN on 6 OCT 1941.
3. Desdie Elaine REUER, b. 10 MAR 1927 in St. Petersburg,

Pinellas Co, FL, m. 13 JUL 1945 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas
Co, FL, to Walter Herbert EICHENSEHR.

2. Alice Gertrude HARRELL, b. 4 SEP 1861, ‘possibly’ in TX, d. 2 AUG
1907 in Dade City, Pasco Co, FL, m. Bartow Daniel STURKIE, b. 14 AUG
1861 in Opalaka, ? Co, AL, d. 1928, s/o Daniel STURKIE & Charlotte
“GRIGGS”.
Children:
1. Mayme Gertrude STURKIE, b. 1885 in Tampa, Hillsborough Co, FL,

m. Edgar PEARSON.
Children:
1. Earl PEARSON.



-28-

2. Robert PEARSON.
2. Robert Bartow STURKIE, b. 1889 in Tampa, Hillsborough Co, FL, m.

Frances Lois TROUGH.
3. Harrell Ashford STURKIE, b. 1892 in Dade City, Pasco Co, FL, d.

1910.
4. Fay Alice STURKIE, b. 12 OCT 1903 in Dade City, Pasco Co, FL, d.

25 SEP 1996 in Dad City, Pasco Co, FL, m. 3 SEP 1925 in Beckley,
Raleigh Co, WV, to John Winwood CLEMENT.
Children:
1. Lois Ramelle CLEMENT, b. 23 MAR 1928 in Winter Haven, Polk

Co, FL, m. 23 MAR 1956 to Harry Earl SHOCKLEY.
2. Mary Fay CLEMENT, b. 16 AUG 1929 in Winter Haven, Polk Co,

FL, m. in 1958 to James Frederick MARKS, b. 1958 in
Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA, s/o Alfred Mozelle MARKS &
Cecil “CUFF”.
Children:
1. Roland Phillip MARKS, b. 30 OCT 1963 in Dallas, Dallas

Co, TX.
3. Alyce Joanne CLEMENT, b. 13 NOV 1931 in Winter Haven, Polk

Co, FL, m. 9 NOV 1952 to Walter Robert WILLIAMS, Sr, b. 6
JAN 1928 in Mt. Olive, ? Co, NC.
Children:
1. Walter Robert WILLIAMS, Jr, m. “ ”.

Children:
1. Tim Allen WILLIAMS.
2. Justin Dennis WILLIAMS.

2. Michael Dennis WILLIAMS, b. 9 JUL 1953, Barbara
“PARKER”.
Children:
1. Jessica WILLIAMS.

3. Samuel Kent WILLIAMS, b. 12 OCT 1955, m. 1982 in Cat
Key, Key West Co, FL, to Mary Jo “BOYD”.

4. Teresa Ann WILLIAMS, b. 11 MAR 1960, m. in Richmond,
Henrico Co, VA, to David GAINEY.

3. C. D. O. HARRELL, gender unknown, b. 1863 in ‘possibly’ TX.
7. Ann Maria HARRELL, b. 13 JAN 1822 in Lydia Darlington District, SC, d. 12

AUG 1852 in Darlington District, SC, m. in 1840 to Robert Sinkler JOSEY,
called Sinclair, b. 18 JAN 1816 in Sumpter Co, SC, d. 21 OCT 1878 in
Darlington Co, SC, buried in Mt. Elam Baptist Cemetery, in Lydia,
Darlington Co, SC. Could not locate them on any 1840 or 1850 census & I
could not locate him in the 1860 & 1870 census.

OBITUARY - SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN ADVOCATE, S.C. - October 19,
1852, p. 282 - Died, Aug 12 1852, in Darlington Dist., S.C.,
in 31st year of her age, Mrs Ann M., consort of R. S. Josey
and youngest daughter of Spencer and Sophia Harrell...left
husband and three small children.

Children:
1. Caroline W. S. JOSEY, b. 28 JAN 1845 in SC, d. 8 AUG 1885 in TX, m.

31 AUG 1865 to Wiley W. DOWLING, b. 24 MAY 1842 in Darlington
District, SC, d. 25 SEP 1913 in DeRidder, Beauregard Parish, LA.
They moved to Texas ca 1870 but within time they moved to Louisiana.

1870 Beat #1, Corsicana, Navarro Co, TX, census, p. 63, #472/#472:
W. W. DOWLING, age 28, b. NC - farmer
C. “” 25 NC - keeps house
B. M. “” (f) 3 NC
W. “” 2 NC
A. R. “” (f) 6/12 NC
Wiley was a citizen of the United States. [The census taker was very
busy putting a check mark under everyone on the page as being b. in
NC.]

1880 District 130, Navarro County, TX, p. 372D by LDS:
Wiley DOWLING, age 38, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - farmer
Caroline “” 35 SC SC SC - housekg
Welsmon “” ll SC SC SC - fm hand
Anna “” 10 TX SC SC
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Leana “” 8 TX SC SC
Cora “” 6 TX SC SC
Amy R. “” 4 TX SC SC
Edgar “” 2 TX SC SC
Mays “” 4 mo. TX SC SC

Children:
1. Beulah Mae DOWLING, b. ca 1868 in Darlington District, SC. She

must have married at an early age because she was not listed in
the 1880 census, or she passed away before the 1880 census.

2. J. Welsman DOWLING, b. ca 1869 in Darlington District, SC.
3. Anna Anida DOWLING, b. ca 1870 in Navarro Co, TX.
4. Lena Bell DOWLING, b. ca 1872 in Navarro Co, TX.
5. Cora E. DOWLING, b. ca 1874 in Navarro Co, TX.
6. Amy R. DOWLING, b. ca 1876 in Navarro Co, TX.
7. Edgar R. DOWLING, b. ca 1878 in Navarro Co, TX.
8. Rufus Mays DOWLING, b. ca 1879-80 in Navarro Co, TX.
9. George H. DOWLING.
10. Sarildon DOWLING, called Rillie.
11. Lillie T. DOWLING.
12. Callie DOWLING.

2. Joseph Rufus JOSEY, called Rufus, b. 1844.
3. Rufus Manassah JOSEY, b. 18 JAN 1850 in Darlington District, SC, d.

11 MAR 1935, m. in 1871 to Araminta Moriah “CROSSWELL”, b. 26 NOV
1848 in SC, d. 16 AUG 1936 in Darlington Co, SC.

1880 Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 230B by LDS:
Rufus JOSEY, age 31, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - farmer
Araminta “” 32 SC SC SC - keep hse
Robert “” 9 SC SC SC - at school
Anna “” 7 SC SC SC
William “” 5 SC SC SC
Sarrah “” 2 SC SC SC
John LOYD 50 SC SC SC - servant

17 JAN 1920 Epworth School District 15, Darlington Co, SC, census,
ED 18, Sheet 4B, #21/#21:
Rufus M. JOSEY, age 61, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC - farmer
Araminta M. “” 71? SC SC SC
Edgar P. “” 52 SC SC SC - farmer
Annie V. PARHAM 46 SC SC SC - widow
Elise J. “” 22 SC SC SC
Annette “” 20 SC SC SC
Annie was their widowed daughter with 2 of Annie’s daughters.

2 APR 1930 Epworth District 20, Darlington Co, SC, census, ER 16-20,
Sheet 1A, #2/#2:
Rufus M. JOSEY, age 81, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Araminta M. “” 81 SC SC SC
Annie V. PARHAM 56 SC SC SC - widow
Annetta E. “” 30 SC SC SC - g/dau
Both Rufus & Araminta were 21 years old when they married.

Children:
1. Robert H. JOSEY, b. 1871 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 17 DEC 1942.
2. Annie V. JOSEY, b. SEP 1873 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 27 JUN

1952, m. in 1893 to Elliot O. PARHAM, b. ____, d. bef 1900.
Annie & 2 of her daughters were living with her parents in the
1920 census, see above.
Children:
1. Mamie PARHAM, b. FEB 1895 in SC.
2. Elise PARHAM, b. JUL 1897 in SC.
3. Annette PARHAM, b. FEB 1899 in SC.

3. William Lawrence JOSEY, b. 1875 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 3 SEP
1946 in Darlington Co, SC, buried in Mt Elon Baptist Church
Cemetery in Lydia, Darlington Do, SC, m. on 31 JUL 1904 in the
Wesley Chapel Church in Darlington Co, SC, to Bessie “SUGGS”, b.
15 MAY 1881 in SC, d. 30 NOV 1966, buried in the Mt Elon Baptist
Church Cemetery, Lydia, Darlington Co, SC.
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1930 Epworth School District, Darlington Co, SC, census, #101/
#103:
William L. JOSEY, age 55, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Bessie “” 49 SC SC SC
William was 29 and Bessie was 23 years old when they married.
William’s value was $2,000. They stated they had no children.

Children:
1. Doris COKER - ADOPTED.

4. Sarah JOSEY, called Sadie, b. 21 NOV 1877 in Darlington Co, SC,
d. 15 JUN 1966 [per SSDI] in Bishopville, Lee Co, SC [per SSDI],
m. 8 FEB 1905 to Edwin Holloman HEARON, b. 25 FEB 1860, d. 24
NOV 1942.

2 APR 1930 Stokesbridge Township, Lee Co, SC, census, ED 31-23,
Sheet stamped 27C, #26/#27:
Edwin H. HEARON, age 70, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Sara “” 52? SC SC SC
Edwin W. “” Jr 24 SC SC SC
Robert J. “” 19 SC SC SC
Richard “” 15 SC SC SC
Alberta T. “” 25? SC SC SC
Alberta was listed as a daughter-in-law & she stated that she
was 21 years old when she married & was a school teacher. I
really have no idea but possibly the wife of Herbert? Sara &
Edwin Jr. stated that they also were school teachers. Edwin Sr
was a farmer.

Children:
1. Herbert HEARON.
2. Edwin W. HEARON Jr, b. ca 1906 in SC.
3. Robert Josey HEARON, b. 26 APR 1909, d. 7 JUN 1969, in

Bishopville, Lee Co, SC.
4. Richard HEARON, b. 9 SEP 1914, d. FEB 1987.

5. Crossland P. JOSEY, b. MAY 1882 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 1964,
buried in the Mt Elon Baptist Church Cemetery, Lydia,
Darlington Co, SC.

6. Bessie JOSEY, b. JUN 1886 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 17 JUL 1944,
m. Walter M. BELL.

23 JAN 1920 Stokesbridge Twp, Lee Co, SC, ED 24, Sheet 12B:
Walter M. BELL, age 34, b. SC, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Bessie “” 34 SC SC SC
Sarah “” 10 SC SC SC
Walter “” Jr 3+ SC SC SC
Walter stated that he was a general farmer.

Children: [There may have been more children prior & after this
census.]

1. Sarah BELL, b. ca 1910 in SC.
2. Walter BELL Jr, b. ca 1916 in SC.

7. Edgar P. JOSEY, b. OCT 1887 in Darlington Co, SC. Edgar was
living with his parents during the 1920 census, see above.

[Note - I have been very handicapped in regard to this family, as well as some of the
others, because there is so many that I could not locate in the census. Also a lot of
census is very unreadable. More census has been made available in ‘ancestry.com’ by
now, but I had already finished this particular file and do not intend to go back and
look for them again in the 1900 and 1910 census.]

3. Suzanne PIPKIN, called Ann and Anna, b. ca 1783 in Wayne Co, NC, d. 25 MAR
1820 & said to have been buried in Sparrow Swamp, Darlington Co, SC, [per her
PIPKIN kin] m. John BEASLEY, Jr, in ca 1804 in Darlington District, SC. He was
said to have been b. 1783/4 in Darlington District, Darlington Co, SC, d. prior
to 5 NOV 1821. They lived on the long branch waters of Sparrow Swamp in
Darlington District. John is believed to have been buried in Snow Hill
Cemetery & I do not know the location of that cemetery.
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John BEASLEY Jr was a s/o John BEASLEY, Sr, & Margaret P. “SMITH”, called Millie,
who were also the parents of my ancestor, Mary Pheraby “BEASLEY”, called Pheraby,
that m. Rev. Lewis PIPKIN, & also the p/o of Nancy “BEASLEY” who m. Martin Luther
PIPKIN, who was a s/o Rev. Lewis PIPKIN & Mary Pheraby “BEASLEY”, called
Pheraby. The balance of the BEASLEY siblings of Pheraby, Nancy & John BEASLEY Jr
were stated to be William, Daniel, Reuben, James, Charles, Abraham, Margaret &
Rachel [m. Aris or Ariss WOODHAM Sr, per Dorothy Elizabeth “ROGERS” KEITH,
another PIPKIN kin], from what I have seen. I do not have much detailed
information on most of the other siblings.

John BEASLEY Jr wrote his Last Will and Testament on 5 JAN 1808 and is a matter
of record in the Darlington County Court House. Stephen THOMPSON was assigned as
Administrator on 1 NOV 1821 for John BEASLEY Jr’s estate. Wit: Moses WALTERS,
the Court Clerk, Abraham BEASLE and Reuben BEASLE. [As you can see, more phonics
spelling was used.]

5 NOV 1821 in Darlington District, Darlington Co, SC, Spencer HARRELL, Abraham
BEASLEY, Daniel BEASLEY & Eli HUDSON applied for Letters of Administration for
settling the Estate of John BEASLEY Jr in Darlington District, SC.

3 OCT 1825 - ORDER by the State of South Carolina - to Epsey BEASLEY and
Ira BEASLEY, legal heirs of John BEASLEY who deceased intestate,
Greeting: You are hereby required to appear at the Court of Ordinary to
be holden at Darlington Court House for Darlington District on the tenth
of November next, A Domini /1825/ to show cause if any you can why the
real estate of John BEASLEY deceased situated in said district on long
branch waters of Sparrow Swamp originally granted to Micah MIXON for two
hundred acres 16 Sept. 1790 & also forty acres adjoining the same part of
a grant to John MIXON of one thousand acres as will appear by the
original grant & the conveyances to said John BEASLEY from Reuben & Ester
BEASLEY each dated 24th November 1814 containing two hundred and forty
(acres). Alloting to the said Matthew HARRELL & wife Casey one fifth
part & the remainder to be equally divided between the said Epsey
BEASLEY, Sophia BEASLEY, Nancy BEASLEY & Ira BEASLEY ... Geo
BRUCE, Judge of the Court Ordinary

[Note from Compiler - Micah MIXON was my ancestor.] There is also a notation
that a John HARRELL Jr swore he provided a copy of the Order to Espey & Ira
Beaslea.]

1810 Darlington District, SC, census p. 10:
1 male 16 & under 26 - John BEASLEY, Jr - b. 1783/1784
1 female under 10 - Cassa BEASLEY - b. ca 1805
1 female under 10 - Espie B. BEASLEY - b. 1810
1 female 16 & under 26 - Suzanne “PIPKIN” - b. 1783
[Lived close to my ancestor, Jehu MIXON.]

1820 Darlington District, SC, census, p. 64:
1 male under 10 - Ira Pipkin BEASLY - b. 1820
1 male 26 & under 45 - John BEASLY, Jr - b. 1775 to 1794
1 female 10 & under 16 - Espie BEASLY - b. 1810
1 female 10 & under 16 - Cassa BEASLY - b. 1805
1 female 16 & under 26 - Nancy BEASLY - b. 1814
1 female 16 & under 26 - Sophia BEASLY - b. 1817
[Suzanne was already deceased by time for the census & John Jr was deceased
before NOV 1821, so we have some orphans here. This ‘could’ answer the
question of why Rev. Lewis PIPKIN had 1 unknown young lady living with him in
the 1830 & possibly even the 1820 census. John was living close to John
BEASLEY Sr & the WOODHAMs.

[Many of the various BEASLEY connecting descendants are said to have arrived in
Eastern Arkansas prior to some of the other families, settling first in Ashley
Co, AR. Some later to DeQueen, Parish, TX; Sulphur, OK; Fort Worth &
McKinney, TX, to name a few. Altho I noticed many BEASLEY families living
close to the descendants of Rev. Lewis PIPKIN in Columbia Co, Nevada Co, AR, &
others.]

Children:
1. Cassa BEASLEY, called Cassie, was b. ca 1805 in Darlington District, SC,
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m. in Darlington District, SC, in 1824 to Matthew HARRELL, b. 1805 in
Darlington District, SC, d. ca 1885 in Chickasaw Co, MS. It was reported
that Cassa was thrown from a horse & killed. Persia BEASLEY said Cassa
was thrown against a tree & killed by a scared horse. Persia was the
granddaughter of Ira Pipkin BEASLEY, Cassa’s brother. It was never said
where Cassa died ca 1851, if not a bit later because no one knows for sure
other than she was not in the 1860 census & Matthew had already remarried
by then. Thus I do not know if Cassa died in SC or MS.

Matthew m. (2) Malinda “SANDERS”-BREWER-HOWARD on 16 AUG 1860, per
correspondence with Mario PERRINO, <mperrino@cinci.rr.com> who’s wife’s
great grandmother was Eliza “HARRELL” LUTHER-SANDERS, d/o Mathew HARRELL &
Cassa “BEASLEY”. Malinda & Matthew are buried in unmarked graves in the
Cairo Cemetery, Clay Co, MS.

Malinda was b. 21 OCT 1818 in Marion or Fayette Co, AL, & she was reported
to have had a twin sister named Matilda, who m. William Thomas MIXON, b.
20 or 30 JUL 1816 in Sumter Co, SC, & they had 11 ‘known’ children.
William was a s/o Ichabod MIXON & Gatsby “BELK”, d/o William BELK, (who
lived in Chickasaw Co, MS). The date of William’s death is unknown. [The
BELK ancestry can be traced as far back as Jeremiah BELK, that I am aware
of. The MIXON surname can be traced back to John MIXON, I.] [There is no
PIPKIN blood in Malinda or Matilda, just felt it interesting that there
was a MIXON tie-in with my MIXON ancestry, but not direct.]

1830 Darlington District, SC, census:
1 male under 5 - Stephen Fletcher HARRELL
1 male under 45 - Mathew HARRELL
1 female under 5 - Eliza HARRELL
1 female under 5 - Sarah A. HARRELL
1 female under 45 - Cassa “BEASLEY”

1850 1st Division, Darlington Co, SC, census, p. 273, #40/#40:
Mathew HARRELL, age 47, b. SC - farmer - Real Value $8,000.00
Casey “” 44 SC
S. F. “” 25 SC - male
C. C./B.? “” 10 SC - male
I. P. “” 11 SC - male
Wm. S. “” 7 SC - male
Eliza A. “” 23 SC - female
Sarah A. “” 21 SC - female
Elizabeth “” 24 SC - female
Milley “” 4 SC - female
Leonna “” 1 SC - female

1870 Big Springs P.O., Chickasaw Co, MS, census, p. 240, #390/#388:
Marion HARRELL, age 65, b. SC - Farmer - value 5.00/19.80
Malinda “” 57 AL - Housekeeping - 2nd wife
Ada “” 8 MS
Hulda “” 18 AL Malinda’s by 1st marriage
Taylor SUMMERS 21 MS - Farm Laborer - Malinda’s nephew
[Hulda should have been listed as a BREWER, not as a HARRELL.]

23 JUN 1880 Beat #4, Clay Co, MS, census, p. 278:
Mathew HARRELL, age 76, b. SC, father b. NC, mother b. NC
Malinda “” 61 AL KY VA-keeps house
Matthew was listed as the Justice Of The Peace at that time.
[Most of the census provided by Mario Perrino.]

Children:
1. Stephen Fletcher HARRELL, b. 25 JAN 1825 in Darlington District, SC,

d. & was buried 13 MAY 1897 in Kirk, Limestone Co, TX, m. ca 1861 to
Mary Elizabeth “BEASLEY”, b. 24 JAN 1834 in Darlington Co, SC, d. 3
AUG 1872 in Lauderdale Co, TN, d/o Noel BEASLEY & Nancy “RHODES” &
Noel’s father was John BEASLEY, who d. in 1821 [John Jr?] in
Darlington District, SC. It has been said that Stephen lived in SC,
Lauderdale Co, TN, Faulkner Co, AR, & Limestone Co, TX. It was also
stated that he was a Confederate Civil War Army veteran. There was a
Private S. F. HARRELL in Company D, 19th & 20th (Consolidated) TN
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Cavalry & a Sergeant S. F. HARRELL in Company E, 1st Confederate
Cavalry, discharged as a Private, although it does not say what State
this 1st Confederate Cavalry was located, so this may, or may not be
the one & same S. F. HARRELL.

1880 Wilson Twp, Faulkner Co, AR, p. 596A, by LDS:
Stephen HARRELL, age 56, b. SC, father b. NC, mother b. SC - farmer
Andrew “” 18 TN SC SC - labor
Nancy A. “” 15 TN SC SC - home
Fannie “” 13 TN SC SC - home
Chillis GALLOWAY 24 MS SC SC - hsekg
William SHANNON 21 PA IRELAND PA - boards
Chillis was listed as his niece & William SHANNON was a boarder, no
kin at all.

Children:
1. Sarah Catherine HARRELL, b. 18 NOV 1858 in Ripley, Lauderdale

Co, TN, m. Sanders ISHAM on 9 JAN 1873 in Ripley, Lauderdale
Co, TN.

2. Andrew Fletcher HARRELL, called Andrew, b. 16 FEB 1861 in
Ripley, Lauderdale Co, TN, d. 12 JUN 1896 in Kirk, Limestone Co,
TX, m. on 8 SEP 1892 in Limestone Co, TX, to Martha Lou
“BURROUGH”, d/o John Lane BURROUGH & Mary J. “GARLINGTON”.
Children:
1. Dolly HARRELL, b. 31 JUL 1893, d. 31 OCT 1893, only 3

months old at the time of her death.
2. William Andrew HARRELL, b. 10 DEC 1894 in Kirk, Limestone

Co, TX, m. Ann Elizabeth “WHITBORD” on 11 SEP 1928 in
Kansas City, Wyandotte Co, KS, d/o Henry Eli WHITBORD &
Hannah “DOHERTY”.
Children:
1. Marilyn Agnes HARRELL, b. 15 OCT 1930 in Urbana,

Champaign Co, IL, d. 19 NOV 1985 in Clackamas Co, OR,
at the age of 55, buried in the Williamette National
Cemetery in Portland, Multnomah Co, OR, m. Jax Arlen
ZUMWALT on 16 SEP 1950 in Stevenson, Skamania Co, WA.
[Marilyn contributed so much data in regard to the
HARRELLs involved with this branch, as well as the
HARRELLs involved with the branch of Sophia PIPKIN, an
older sister of Suzanne, & Marilyn was a member of the
old PFA. Her help was gratefully appreciated.]

OBITUARY - Newspaper not known - Marilyn Harrell
Zumwalt - Marilyn Harrell Zumwalt of Portland, OR,
born October 15, 1950 in Champaign Co, IL, died
November 19, 1985 in Clackamas Co, OR. The funeral
service was on Friday, November 22, 1985 at l:00 PM
at the Jacobson Cascade Funeral home. Officiating
was Father Robert ANDERSON of the St. Rita Catholic
Church. Organist was Carol HERMANSEN. She had
private interment in the Willamette National Cemetery
in Portland, Multnomah Co, OR.

Children:
1. Dan Adam ZUMWALT.
2. Patrick Andrew ZUMWALT.

2. Elizabeth Ann HARRELL, b. 5 OCT 1937 in Enid, Garfield
Co, OK, m. Eugene Russell VANDERZANDEN on 10 JUN 1961
in Portland, Multnomah Co, OR, s/o William Raymond
VANDERZANDEN & Suzie “CAPUTO”.
Children:
1. Caroline Mary VANDERZANDEN.
2. Kathleen Elizabeth VANDERZANDEN.
3. John Anthony VANDERZANDEN.

3. Nancy Ann HARRELL, b. 4 OCT 1863 in Ripley, Lauderdale Co, TN,
d. 30 SEP 1956 in Amherst, Lamar Co, TX, m. 28 DEC 1884 to
(Judge) Thomas Thomas HUGGINS.
Children:
1. Arletta HUGGINS, b. 5 NOV 1885, d. 16 JUN 1887, less than 2
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years old at the time of her death.
2. Ennis Edgar HUGGINS, b. 24 SEP 1891 in AR, m. Mollie M.

“BROTHERS”, ca 1913. Mollie was b. ca 1895 in OK.

10 APR 1930 Jester Twp, Greer Co, OK, census, ED #28-8,
Sheet #3A, #50/#54:
Ennis E. HUGGINS, age 38, b. AR, father b. AR, mother b. AR
Mollie M. “” 35 OK US AR
Ennis O. “” 16 OK AR OK
Curtis M. “” 14 OK AR OK
Vada V. “” 9 OK AR OK
Zelma L. “” 7/12 OK AR OK
Margaret M. “” 3 1/12 OK TX OK
Charles G. “” 1 3/12 OK TX OK
Cleo SAMPSON 15 TX TX MO
Edna B. THOMPSON 14 TX TX MO
Cleo & Edna B. were listed as sister-in-laws. Ennis was 21
& Mollie was 18 years old when they married. Ennis was a
farmer. His son, Ennis O., was a farm helper.

Children:
1. Ennis Otis HUGGINS, Jr, b. ca 1914 in OK.
2. Curtis Merlyn HUGGINS, b. ca 1916 in OK.
3. Vada V. HUGGINS, b. ca 1921 in OK.
4. Zelma Lois HUGGINS, b. 1929 in OK.
5. Donna Wrea HUGGINS.
6. Burtis Estle HUGGINS.

3. Bruce Angelo HUGGINS, b. 30 OCT 1893.
4. Nota Mae HUGGINS, b. 21 SEP 1896.
5. Margie Pricilla HUGGINS, b. 13 AUG 1899, m. REED.

Children:
1. R. B. REED.
2. Wilma REED.
3. Wanda REED.
4. Owen D. REED.
5. Alice Mae REED.
6. Nell Anne REED.
7. Delsie REED.

6. Carl Bertram HUGGINS, b. 29 JAN 1904, m. Thelma Lou
“ROGERS”.
Children:
1. Carla Jean HUGGINS, m. Billy B. SHELTON of Mt.

Pleasant, Taylor Co, TX. She was a member of the old
PFA & provided information on the family.

7. Forrest Fowler HUGGINS, b. 17 DEC 1905, m. Gladys “ ”.
Children:
1. Joyce Beatrice HUGGINS.
2. Fowler Duane HUGGINS.

4. Frances Helena HARRELL, called Fannie, b. 30 JAN 1866 in Ripley,
Lauderdale Co, TN, d. 7 MAY 1936, m. William Owen HUDSON on 5
AUG 1883 in Faulkner Gap, ? Co, AR.

5. William Henry HARRELL, b. 12 AUG 1868 in Ripley, Lauderdale Co,
TN, d. 23 OCT 1872, just a few months over 4 years of age.

2. Elizabeth A. HARRELL, called Eliza, b. 1828 in Darlington District,
SC, m. (1) James M. LUTHER, b. ca 1814 in Randolph Co, NC. He was a
farmer, millwright & cabinet maker. Family tradition says that he
became ill, or was wounded, & sent home to die, which he did 26 MAR
1862 in Chickasaw Co, MS. He served as a private & corporal in Company
G, 5th Regiment, MS Infantry during the Civil War as a confederate. He
had children by a previous marriage, his 1st wife had died leaving him
with 4 children, one named Margaret LUTHER, who was 8 years old when
her mother [Louisa “COGGINS” LUTHER] died. The other children were
named Caroline, Calvin H., Jarrett Hillary & Pallie. Now comes a sort
of twisted tale. Margaret m. James MILLER from Tupelo, MS, & he was
also in the Civil War. Sometime about 1869 a decision was made to join
a wagon train for Texas. This included Margaret “LUTHER” MILLER & her
husband & children, as well as her Negro Mammie; Eliza’s children by
her LUTHER marriage; & Eliza & her 2nd husband, Martin S. SANDERS, as
well as 2 of their young babies. This also included some of Eliza’s
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HARRELL kin. [The SANDERS’ marriage is mentioned below.] They all set
out for Texas & there were many trials along the way. The MILLER
family first settled in Bolivar, Denton Co, TX.
[I, Rosie Guthrie, was told this story by Marigold HOGAN, who married
a MILLER descendant. I had always been told that close relations
traveled together when they migrated to the West & this certainly
proves that old story to be true.] <marigoldhogan@comcast.net>.
Children:
1. E. Henrietta LUTHER, b. ca 1859 in MS.
2. Joseph H. LUTHER, b. ca 1861 in MS.
3. John F. LUTHER, b. ca 1862 in MS.
Eliza m. (2) on 31 MAR 1867 in Chickasaw Co, MS, to Martin S. SANDERS,
b. 12 NOV 1830 in MS, [ her father was her bondsman], d. 12 DEC 1892 in
Limestone Co, TX, buried in the Kirk Cemetery, near Grosbeck, Limestone
Co, TX. Eliza d. 18 NOV 1896 in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX. She is
buried in the Oakwood Cemetery in Fort Worth in Block 53, Lot 28, Space
3. Her gravesite is marked with a tombstone shaped like an obelisk,
similar to the tombstone marking the gravesite of her husband, Martin
S. SANDERS in the Kirk Cemetery in Limestone, TX. Her tombstone is
inscribed with Our Mother, and with her name, Mrs. Elizabeth Sanders,
Born November 11, 1836, Died November 18, 1896. Her tombstone is the
only marker on Lot 28, which also includes the graves of R. M. SANDERS
who was interred 11 SEP 1903 in space 1, and the infant children of J.
W. SANDERS, one who died stillborn on 29 SEP 1911 who is interred in
space 2 and the second who died 24 DEC 1912 and is also interred in
space 2 according to cemetery records. The gravesites were originally
deeded to . F. LUTHER, who was one of Eliza’s sons from her first
marriage to James LUTHER. J. S. SANDERS may have been John W. SANDERS,
Eliza’s son. [It is unknown at this time, how R. M. SANDERS ties in
with the SANDERS connection.]

23 JUL 1870 Precinct #2, Gainsville, Collin Co, TX, census, p. 83:
Martin SANDERS, age 39, b. MS - farm laborer - value $1000./$700.
Eliza “” 34 SC - Keeps House
Adella “” 3 MS
Matthew “” 10/12 MS
Henrietta LUTHER 12 MS - in school
James “” 10 MS - in school
Franklin “” 8 MS
[Martin’s name was listed in the index as Marton, but it was misread.]

1880 Precinct #8, Wise Co, TX, census, p. 9, #73/#73:
Martin S. SANDERS, age 49, b. MS, father b. KY, mother b. VA
Eliza “” 43 SC SC SC
E. H[enrietta] LUTHER 21 MS MS SC
James H. “” 19 MS MS SC
John F. “” 17 MS MS SC
C. A[delia] SANDERS 12 MS MS SC
Matthew S. “” 10 MS MS SC
Arthur E. “” 8 TX MS SC
Ira B. “” 6 TX MS SC
John W. “” 4 TX MS SC
Allie J. “” 2 TX MS SC
Mary A. E. “” 11/12 TX MS SC
[The LUTHER children were listed as step-children, James, John &
Matthew worked on the farm. Martin was a farmer. Census provided by
Marilyn A. ZUMWALT.]

Children:
1. C. Adelia SANDERS, b. 1868 in MS.
2. Matthew Shelton SANDERS, b. 25 AUG 1869 in Clay Co, MS, d. 4 OCT

1949 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, buried in Rose Hill Burial
Park, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, m. on 10 NOV 1895 in TX to Susan
Mae “GILBERT”, called Suda & Sudie, b. 18 OCT 1876 in Honest
Ridge, Limestone Co, TX, d. 3 MAR 1947 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co,
TX, buried in Rose Hill Burial Park, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX.

1900 Pet. Twp, Limestone Co, TX, census, p. 16:
Matthew SANDERS, age 29, AUG 1870, b. MS, father b. AL?
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Suda “” 23, OCT 1876 TX GA
Nota M. “” [f] 3, AUG 1896 TX MS
Carl G. “” 1, AUG 1898 TX MS
[The far right side of the census was unreadable. They had been
married for 4 years, had 2 children, 2 children living.

14 APR 1930, Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, census, ED #220-81,
Sheet #34A, Block 3686, Avenue North, #3508/#467/#544:
M. S. SANDERS, age 60, b. MS, father b. MO?, mother b. MS
Sudie “” 52 TX TX TX
Margaret “” 14 TX MS TX
John LOONEY 22 TX TX TX
Viola “” 17 TX MS TX
Harold “” 4/12 TX MS TX
Viola was a daughter of Matthew & Susan. Matthew was 26 & Susan
was 17 when they married. John LOONEY was 20 & Viola was 15 when
they married. Value for Matthew was listed as $1,000, owned his
property & was a salesman in a furniture store. John was a
shipper of oil well supplies.

Children:
1. Nota May SANDERS, b. 30 AUG 1896 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co,

TX, d. 10 JUL 1984 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, m. on 25 DEC
1923 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, to Herbert Alvin PHILLIPS,
b. 16 JUN 1896 in Van Alstyne, Grayson Co, TX, d. 31 JAN 1973
in TX. They had two sons, names not remembered.

2. Carl Gilbert SANDERS, b. 6 AUG 1898, in Ft. Worth, Tarrant
Co, TX, d. 16 MAR 1936, m. Metta Eldora “JAMESON”.

3. Clyde Shelton SANDERS, called Clyde, b. 20 JUN 1900 in Frosa,
Limestone Co, TX, d. 20 MAY 1975 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co,
TX, buried in Laurel Land Cemetery, m. on 16 JAN 1926 to
Bonnylyn Velma “SMITH”, called Bonnie, b. 21 NOV 1907 in
Weatherford, Parker Co, TX, d. 9 MAR 1989 in Haltom City,
Tarrant Co, TX.

12 APR 1930 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, census, ED #200-81,
Sheet #29B, Avenue North, Block 3681, #3513/#475/#509:
Clyde S. SANDERS, age 29, b. TX, father b. MS, mother b. TX
Bonnie V. “” 22 TX AR TX
Mary Jane “” 2 4/12 TX TX TX
Bonnie Clydia? “” 9/12 TX TX TX
Clyde was 25 & Bonnie was 18 when they married. He owned his
own property, Value $1,100, & he was a grocery truck driver.

Children:
1. Mary Jane SANDERS, b. ca 1828 in TX.
2. Bonnie Clydia? SANDERS, b. ca 1929 in TX.

4. Raymond Marshall SANDERS, b. 5 JUL 1903 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant
Co, TX, d. 10 SEP 1903.

5. Gladys Ophelia SANDERS, b. 23 OCT 1906 in Hico, Hamilton Co,
TX, d. 14 AUG 1967 in Tarrant Co, TX, m. on 3 APR 1926 to
Albert Buckner CREECY, b. 5 JUN 1904, d. JUN 1986 in Ft.
Worth, Tarrant Co, TX.

6. Beatrice Bell SANDERS, b. 8 AUG 1909 in Whiteflat, Motley Co,
TX, d. 28 JAN 1912.

7. Edna Viola SANDERS, called Viola, b. 21 MAY 1913 in
Whiteflat, Motley Co, TX, d. 13 MAR 1981 in Tarrant Co, TX,
m. 21 MAY 1928 to Johnnie Mae “LOONEY”, called John, b. 24
MAY 1908 in TX, d. NOV 1986 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX.
They were living with her parents during the 1930 census.
[See above.]
Children: [Probably had more children later on.]
1. Harold LOONEY, b. ca 1930 in TX.

8. Margaret Elizabeth SANDERS, b. 15 OCT 1915 in Whiteflat,
Motley Co, TX, d. 15 JUL 1979, Tarrant Co, TX, m. on 9 MAY
1942 to Timothy Leroy HAWKINS, b. 28 NOV 1917.

3. Arthur E. SANDERS, b. 1872 in TX. [Marilyn Agnes “HARRELL”
ZUMWALT had a picture of him but she did not pass it on to the old
PIPKIN Association.]
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4. Ira B. SANDERS, b. 1874.
5. John W. SANDERS, b. 1876.
6. Allie J. SANDERS, b. 1878.
7. Mary Sanders, b. 1879.

3. Sarah A. HARRELL, b. ca 1829, may not have lived to adulthood.
4. Charles P. HARRELL, b. 30 NOV 1832 in Darlington District, SC, d. 1 FEB

1906 in Faulkner Co, AR, m. on 17 NOV 1858 in Lauderdale Co, TN, to
Mahala C. “BEASLEY”, b. 27 MAR 1832 in Darlington District, SC, d. 3
JUL 1906 in Faulkner Co, AR, d/o Noel BEASLEY & Nancy “RHODES”.

5. Elizabeth HARRELL, b, ca 1836.
6. I. P. HARRELL, (male), b. ca 1839.

[I personally envision his full name as being Ira Pipkin HARRELL, but
that does not make my ‘thoughts’ true because I can not prove it.]

7. William S. HARRELL, called Wesley, b. ca 1843, m. Nancy Caroline
“BRADEN” on 26 OCT 1871 in Lauderdale Co, TN.

8. Milley HARRELL, b. ca 1846.
9. Lenora Catherine HARRELL, b. ca 1849 in Camden, Kershaw Co, SC, d. 1935

in Cullman Co, AL.
2. Epsey B. BEASLEY, b. 21 JAN 1810 in Darlington District, SC, d. 3 JAN 1833

in Lydia, Darlington District, SC, buried in the King Cemetery at Mt. Elam,
m. in 1828 in Darlington District, SC, to Henry Green KING, b. 7 JUN 1813 in
Darlington District, SC, d. 14 OCT 1866 in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC, buried
on 15 OCT 1887 in the King Cemetery in Lydia, Darlington Co, SC. Someone
got permission to remove Epsey’s remains from the King Cemetery & place
them in the Mt. Elam Cemetery for some reason. Probably because he had
remarried after her death so the family did not want her to remain buried in
the King Cemetery. There is another story about Epsey’s remains. Mr.
Walter Bell, descendent of Sophia “PIPKIN” HARRELL, removed Epsey’s remains
from the King Cemetery & placed her in the Wesley Chapel in Lydia,
Darlington Co, SC, next to her husband & his 2nd wife, being (2) Mary Ann
“VANN”, mentioned below. Mario PERRINO was told that Henry & Epsey were
both buried in the Mt. Elam Cemetery. [Which of these 3 stories are true,
I have no way of knowing for sure.]
[NOTE: To confuse the situation, Henry Green KING was a s/o William KING,
Jr, called Big Billie, & his 1st wife, who passed away & then Big Willie m.
(2) Rhoda HARRELL, who was a d/o Sophia PIPKIN, who was the older sister of
Suzanne PIPKIN. Suzanne was the mother of Epsie B. BEASLEY, although Epsie
was in no way blood kin to her own husband.]
Children:
1. John William KING, b. 1831, d. AUG 1871, m. 5 JUN 1856 in Darlington

District, SC, to Sallie E. “TILLER”, b. 27 AUG 1829 in Tiller’s Ferry,
Kershaw Co, SC, d. 10 DEC 1910 in Eastover, Richland Co, SC. [I was
unable to find his father & his new bride in the 1840 census. Found a
lot of William KINGs, but none with a son under 10.]

Henry Green KING m. in 1841 in Darlington District, SC, to (2) Mary Ann
“VANN”, b. 14 OCT 1818 in Darlington District, SC, d. 10 AUG 1909 in Lydia,
Lee Co, SC, buried in the Mt. Elon Cemetery. They had 4 children. He d. 14
OCT 1866 in Lydia, Darlington District, SC, as previously mentioned.

3. Nancy BEASLEY, b. 6 MAR 1814 [ca 1808 according to census] in Darlington
District, SC, d. 30 OCT 1900 in Portland, Ashley Co, AR, m. 16 NOV 1837 to
Francis A. ROGERS, b. 7 APR 1813 Halifax Co, NC, d. 3 AUG 1900 in Portland,
Ashley Co, AR, & both buried there. It is said that they lived in FL, SC,
Butler Co, AL, LA & AR. [Francis was a s/o John RODGERS, b. 1765 &
Elizabeth “DAFFIN” & he had several siblings - Thomas, John Jr, James,
William, Elizabeth & Martha; John RODGERS was a s/o Thomas RODGERS,
originally of England, & Charity “BIRD”.]

1840 Pike Co, AL, census, p. 376:
1 male under 5 - William ROGERS
1 male 30 & under 40 - Francis A. RODGERS
1 female under 5 - Ann Elizabeth ROGERS
1 female under 5 - Unknown name ROGERS - died before 1850?
1 female 20 & under 30 - Nancy “BEASLEY”

26 NOV 1850 Beat #8, Butler County, AL,, p. 233, line 26:
Francis ROGERS, age 45, b. SC - b. ca 1805 - farmer - value $900.00
Nancy “” 42? SC - b. ca 1808
William “” 11 AL - b. ca 1838
Elizabeth “” 9 AL - b. ca 1841
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James “” 7 AL - b. ca 1843
Richard “” 5 AL - b. ca 1845
Eliza “” 11/12 AL - b. ca 1849
Robert CLOSE? 10 AL

1880 Bearhouse Twp, Ashley Co, AR, p. 185B, from LDS:
Francis RODGERS, age 67, b. LA, father b. England, mother b. NC - farmer
Nancy “” 65 SC SC SC - hsekg

Children:
1. William Henry ROGERS, b. 23 JAN 1839 in Butler Co, AL, [joins Conecuh

Co, AL] d. 29 OCT 1925 in Portland, Ashley Co, AR, m. on 5 FEB 1862 in
Portland, Ashley Co, AR, to Amanda Jane “GRANTHAM”, b. 10 AUG 1845 in
Henry Co, AL, d. 15 SEP 1900 in Ashley Co, AR, d/o Cornelius Nathan
Perstell GRANTHAM & Rebecca “GILPIN”. Amanda was a sister to Susan &
Benjamin, who m. William’s siblings. William Henry ROGERS was said to
have been in the Civil War. [There were 6 William ROGERS representing
Alabama, altho none in Arkansas. He may have been one of them, but
there is no way to prove which of the 6 might be this William Henry
ROGERS. There was one listed as Henry ROGERS in AR & he was a Union
soldier - 1st AR Infantry. So I can not prove that he was, or that he
was not in the Civil War.]

1880 Beech Creek Twp, Ashley Co, AR, p. 190D, by LDS:
William H. ROGERS, age 41, b. AL, father b. FL, mother b. SC
Amanda J. “” 37 AL FL? AL
Marcus P. “” 13 AR AL AL
Francis L. “” 12 AR AL AL
Stella L. “” 9 AR AL AL
Anna? M. “” 7 AR AL AL
Emma E. “” 5 AR AL AL
William B. “” 3 mo AR AL AL
John W. SIMPSON 22 AR - not kin - teaching school

Children:
1. Marcus Pierce ROGERS, b. ca 1867 in Ashley Co, AR.
2. Frances Lou ROGERS, b. ca 1868 in Ashley Co, AR.
3. Stella Lenora ROGERS, b. ca 1871 in Ashley Co, AR.
4. Loella Letitia ROGERS, b. ca 1872 in Ashley Co, AR, d. infant.
5. Ora Mattie ROGERS, b. ca 1873 in Ashley Co, AR, d. infant.
6. Emma Ella ROGERS, b. ca 1875 in Ashley Co, AR.
7. William Walter ROGERS, b. ca 1880 in Ashley Co, AR.
8. Amanda Effie ROGERS, b. ca in Ashley Co, AR, d. infant.
9. Andrew Cleveland ROGERS, b, 11 MAR 1885 in Portland, Ashley Co,

AR, d. 23 NOV 1939 in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, buried in the
Pecan Grove Cemetery in McKinney, Collin Co, TX, m. in Sulphur,
Murray Co, OK, on 18 AUG 1909 to Lillian Mabel “BOOTHE”, b. 23 SEP
1889 in Paris, Lamar Co, TX, d. 26 JAN 1956 in LaCanada, Los
Angeles Co, CA; d/o Thomas Marsh BOOTHE & Margaret Mabel “LEE”.
Lillian is also buried in the Pecan Grove Cemetery in McKinney,
Collin Co, TX.
Children:
1. Marcus Bonham ROGERS, b. 1 MAR 1912, Texarkana, Miller Co,

AR, d. 2 NOV 1940 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co, TX m. Elizabeth
“RAZOR”. He was a graduate of Texas A & M of 1934.
Children:
1. Michael Conley ROGERS, b. 18 OCT 1938, Ft. Worth,

Tarrant Co, TX.
2. Dorothy Elizabeth ROGERS, called Dorothy, b. 8 APR 1917 in

McKinney, Collin Co, TX, d. 8 SEP 2001 in Pasadena, Los
Angeles, CA, m. 15 JUN 1937 to Perry Jack KEITH, b. 29 MAR
1910, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX, d. 10 APR 1990 in Pasadena, Los
Angeles, CA. His life was prolonged by having cancer surgery
but it was very difficult on both of them because of so much
heartache, as well as their age. Dorothy was not able to
take care of him by herself. [He tied in with my Richard N.
SANDERS line of Columbia Co, AR, so I was kin to Perry also.
Dorothy was the provider of some of the BEASLEY ancestry &
descendancy that I have at hand & we were kin to each other
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in three different ways - BEASLEY, PIPKIN & MIXON, & she was
a very excellent researcher. It was a great loss when she
passed away. She was a very enthusiastic person & all that
knew her, loved her dearly. When Perry was so sick with
cancer & even thru the balance of Dorothy’s life, Larry KEITH
of Houston, TX, [descendant of my SANDERS line - a very fine
man] helped her as much as he could. She told me that she
didn’t know what she would do if it hadn’t been for Larry’s
loyal attentiveness to them.]
Children:
1. Roger Alan KEITH, b. 1 JAN 1940 in Dallas, Dallas Co,

TX, d. 13 FEB 1986 of cancer in Squaw Valley, Fresno Co,
CA, buried in the Forest Lawn Cemetery in Glendale, Los
Angeles Co, CA, m. (1) to Linda “PERRY”.
Children:
1. Perry Scott KEITH, m. Karin “ANDERSON”.

Children:
1. Daniel Perry KEITH, b. 19 SEP 1984, m. Kelly

Ann “ ”, b. 28 OCT 1986.
2. Kimberlie KEITH, m. Cletius HAMMACK.

Children:
1. Chad Matthew HAMMACK, b. 25 OCT 1984 - twin.
2. Kyle Ben HAMMACK, b. 25 OCT 1984 - twin.
3. Brittian Renie HAMMACK, b. 21 NOV 1986.

Roger m. (2) to Lana “GUST”.
Children:
1. Bridgette Arlene KEITH.
2. Garrett KEITH.

2. Elizabeth Carol KEITH, b. 29 JAN 1945 in Redstone
Arsenal, Huntsville, Madison Co, AL, m. Ralph William
SMITH.
Children:
1. Lori SMITH, m. Ray GRIFFIN.
2. Todd SMITH, m. Beth “ ”.

10. Ina Mae ROGERS.
2. Ann Elizabeth ROGERS, b. 25 DEC 1841 in Butler Co, AL, m. Thomas B.

WARREN.
3. Little Girl ROGERS, b. 1841 in Butler Co, AL, d. 1845 in Butler Co, AL.
4. James Thompson ROGERS, b. 26 MAY 1843/4 in Butler Co, AL, d. 28 FEB

1862.
5. Richard Francis ROGERS, b. 12 MAY 1847 in Butler Co, AL, m. ca 1871 to

Susan H. “GRANTHAM”, b. ca 1853 in AL.

1880 Carter Twp, Ashley Co, AR, p. 106D by LDS:
Richard ROGERS, age 32, b. AL, father b. AL, mother b. AL - farmer
Susan “” 27 AL GA GA
Marvin “” 7 AR AL AL
Frank “” 4 AR AL AL
Arkie L. “” 2 AR AL AL - female
M. E. PYERS 59 NC NC NC - mother

6. Eliz Sophia ROGERS, b. 27 DEC 1849 in AL, m. Benjamin Franklin
GRANTHAM.

7. Stephen Wesley ROGERS, b. 25 NOV 1852, m. Liza or Luisa “ ”.
8. Ira Pierce ROGERS, b. 3 JUL 1857 in Butler Co, AL, d. 30 MAR 1958 in

DeQueen, Sevier Co, AR, m. 30 MAR 1878 to Henrietta Alice “MELLARD”, b.
6 FEB 1858 in Sumter, Jefferson Co, AL.

9. Louis Alexander ROGERS, b. 30 OCT 1859 in Butler Co, AL, died young.
4. Sophia BEASLEY, b. ca 1817 in Darlington District, SC, d. 1906, m. ca 1840

to Marshall STOTT, b. ca 1816, of Canada, & he had moved to Alabama. It is
stated that Mrs. Sophia STOTT was of the prominent Methodist PIPKIN family.
It has been said that they lived in Deposit, Madison Co, AL. Sophia did
remain in the old homestead until her death. One of their sons was stated
to have d. in Darlington District, SC. This latter information was
supposedly contained in the family genealogy composed by the Beaumont, TX,
PIPKINs. Another one of her sons was stated to have d. about 1902 in
Webster Co, MS, but his name is not mentioned.

1850 District 2, Montgomery, AL, census, p. 182, #454/#454:



-40-

Marshall STOTT, age 34, b. SC - b. ca 1816 - Farmer
Mrs Sophia “” 33 SC - b. ca 1817
Ira W. “” 9 AL - b. ca 1841
Stephen W. “” 8 AL - b. ca 1842
John A. “” 4 AL - b. ca 1846
William P. “” 2 AL - b. ca 1848

1870 Twp 8, P. O. Georgiana, Butler Co, GA, census, p. 332, #50/#51:
Saphine STOTT, age 54, b. AL - value $200.00 - farmer & widow
John “” 25 AL
William “” 22 AL
Mattie “” 21 AL
Nancy “” 17 AL
Mollie “” 15 AL
Lula “” 13 AL
Was unable to see the occupation of her sons because it was blurry.

1880 China Grove Twp, Pike Co, AL, p. 65D, by LDS:
Sophia STOTT, age 64, b. SC, father b. ??, mother b. ?? - widow
W. P. “” 32 AL SC SC - teach school
Mattie E. “” 30 AL SC SC
Nannie J. “” 27 AL SC SC
Lula C. “” 22 AL SC SC - teach school
John HORN 19 AL “” “” - farm laborer
John HORN was not kin, Mattie, Nannie & Sophia took care of the house &
house keeping.

Children:
1. (Capt) Ira W. STOTT, b. ca 1841 in AL, m. Lena “ ”, b. in GA.

1870 Greenville, Greenville P. O., Butler Co, GA, census p. 406:
Ira W. STOTT, age 29, b. AL - farmer - value $5000/$1000
Lena “” 23 GA - keeping house
Margaret MILNER 28 AL - black domestic servant

2. Stephen Wesley STOTT, called Wesley, b. ca 1842.
3. John A. STOTT, b. ca 1846.
4. William Pipkin STOTT, b. ca 1848 in AL, was a school teacher.
5. Mattie E. STOTT, b. ca 1850 in AL, never married.
6. Nannie J. STOTT, b. ca 1853 in AL, m. BARKSDALE.
7. Lulu STOTT, b. ca 1858, never married, was a school teacher.

5. Ira Pipkin BEASLEY, b. 25 MAR 1820 in Darlington District, SC, d. 6 JAN 1905
in Montpelier, Clay Co, MS, m. (1) on 12 MAR 1843 to Sophronia Catherine
“MIXON”, called Catherine, b. 2 OCT 1825 in Darlington District, SC, d. 20
NOV 1857 at her home in Chickasaw Co, MS, of pneumonia in her 33rd year, &
was stated to have been buried there. She had 2 sisters & a brother. They
attended the Old Cyprus Church. Ira was in the Legislature at one time.
Ira enlisted in the Civil War for the Confederacy & was in Company I, 8th
Mississippi Cavalry. He held the rank of Q. S. [I do not know what that
stands for.] [I could not locate Ira & Sophronia in any 1850 census.]

[Saphronia Catherine was a d/o Simpson MIXON & Mariah “ ”. Simpson
was a s/o of Jehu MIXON & [a b/o Elihu MIXON, my ancestor, who m. Emily
“PIPKIN”, d/o Lewis PIPKIN & Mary Pheraby “BEASLEY”]. So consulting my The
MIXON-MIXSON Family publication with 3 volumes, of 1972 by John Leslie
MIXSON, & in Vol. I, it states “Catherine MIXON, b. 2 OCT 1825 [not 1820 as
had been reported by others], m. J. [an error in transcribing] P. BEASLEY,
12 MAR 1843, d. 20 NOV 1857, in Chickasaw Co, MS, from pneumonia. She was
survived by her husband & six children.”

Saphronia Catherine had two sisters, Frances “MIXON” SKINNER and Elizabeth
“MIXON” REAVES, and a brother named Jasper C. MIXON, who d. 28 MAR 1888 in
Wilcox Co, AL, and had no living children of his own. His heirs were
listed as W. J. BEASLEY of Chickasaw Co, MS, R. F. BEASLEY of Jefferson Co,
MT, H. S. BEASLEY of Sumter Co, SC, M. A. BEASLEY of Clay Co, MS, F. D.
BEASLEY of Clay Co, MS, F. N. BEASLEY of Clay Co, MS, and S. F. REAVES of
Washington Co, IL. [The BEASLEY heirs were the children of Saphronia and
Ira, even though the initials do not match what was written in combined
census. It was indicated by the census that 3 children had died young. But
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I realize this was transcribed from the original writings of the Probate
records, as well as census is transcribed from the original writings and all
are very difficult to comprehend. I cannot identify R. F. & H. S. These
initials could have been completely misread by the transcriber of that
Probate recording.]

Southern Baptist - 12 JAN 1858 issue - It says that when Simpson MIXON died
sometime after 7 SEP 1837, the date of his ‘Will’, the widow, Mariah, had m.
a Mr. JOSEY by the time Simpson MIXON’s Will reached the final settlement
on 9 JAN 1845. [I find the surname JOSEY interesting because it runs
considerably in the PIPKIN ancestry.]

Vol. III, p. 76 - OBITUARY - Southern Baptist of 12 JAN 1858
- Died - Saturday 20th NOV 1857, at residence of her
husband in Chickasaw Co, MS, of pneumonia, in 33rd year,
Mrs. Sophronia C. BEASLEY, consort of J. [an error] P.
BEASLEY, & d/o Simpson & Maria MIXON. She was born in
Darlington District, SC, 2nd OCT 1825, and they married m.
12 MAR 1843. Professed religion in 11th year at protracted
meeting held at Old Cypress Church. Survived by husband &
six children.

Rev. Franklin S. MOSELEY, 107 Eutaw Avenue, Eutaw, AL, on AUG 1960 provided
the following information taken from the New Orleans Christian Advocate
dated March 9, 1906 -

OBITUARY - Ira P. BEASLEY, s/o John & [Suzanne] Anna Pipkin
Beasley, (once in Legislature) born 1820 MAR 25, Darlington
District, SC, died 1905 JAN 6 near Montpelier, MS, married
1843 MAR 12 to Sophronia C.[atherine] Mixon; married Telitha
Mixon, d. JAN 31 1901. Leaves 6 sons and 1 daughter.

[Others say that Ira Pipkin BEASLEY, m. (2) Martha “________”, m. (3)
Tabitha “________”.) I do not believe that he ever married a Martha or a
Tabitha. Time did not allow, at least by studying the census and mentioned
documents. But according to the 1860 census, he m. (2) Telitha F.
“ ”.

I know that when the initial ‘I’ is handwritten it does look like a ‘J’ at
times & I feel that is what is showing the confusion in what has been said
above. I feel that it is important to locate his ‘Last Will & Testament’.
For one thing it might list the names of his children.

31 AUG 1860 Division #1, P. O. Dalton, Chickasaw Co, MS, census, p. 120,
#908/#928:
Pettis BEASLY, age 40, b. SC - farmer
Delitha “” 32 SC - Telitha
John “” 15 SC - at school
Maria “” 14 SC - at school
Keefus “” 9 SC
Andrew “” 6 TN
Festus “” 4 MS
Finis “” 3 MS

3 AUG 1870, Township 16, P. O. Mont Pelia, Chickasaw Co, MS, census, p. 9,
#62/#58: [Really Montepelier]
Irry BEESLEY, age 50, b. SC - farmer - value $4,000/#1,000
Salitha “” 44 SC - keeping house
Mariah “” 24 SC - at home
Steven “” 18 MS - farm laborer
Newton “” 15 MS - farm laborer
Fernando “” 9 MS
Celia “” 7 MS
Alesciah “” 5 MS
The sons by Ira & Sophronia were not listed in this census. They must have
been being taken care of by unidentified family members.

1880 District 5, Beat 5, Clay Co, MS, p. 298, #87, by LDS:
Ira P. BEASLEY, age 60, b. SC, father b. NC, mother b. NC - farmer
Telitha F. “” 52 SC SC SC - house
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Maria A. “” 34 SC SC SC - assist
Festus D. “” 25 MS SC SC - laborer
Finis N. “” 23 MS SC SC - laborer
Fernando M. “” 19 MS SC SC - laborer
Cecil A. “” 17 MS SC SC - at school
Alexis A. “” 15 MS SC SC
Saphronia Catherine “MIXON” PIPKIN was the mother of the 1st 4 children &
she died in 1857. He m. (2) Telitha F. who was supposedly also a “MIXON”
but am unsure at this time as to when after 1857 that they married, altho
it was prior to the 1860 census. Telitha was b. APR 1829 in SC, d. 31 JAN
1901 in ‘assumed’ Clay Co, MS.

8th to 11th June, 1900, Beat #1, La Crois(?) Twp, Clay Co MS, census, ED 24,
p. 5A, #87/#84:
Ira P. BEASLEY, age 80, MAR 1820, b. NC, father b. SC, mother b. NC
Telitha F. “” 71, APR 1829 SC SC SC
Festus D. “” 45, NOV 1854 MS NC SC
Maria A. “” 54, JAN 1846 SC NC SC
Ira was a farmer. Festus was single & was a merchant by profession. Maria
was also single. Telitha stated that she had 4 children, 2 still living.
Ira & Telitha stated that they had been married for 67 years, but that is
more than deceiving.

Children of Ira Pipkin BEASLEY & Saphronia Catherine “MIXON”:
1. John BEASLEY, b. ca 1845 in Darlington Co, SC. [If the above Probate

data is correct, I found a William J. BEESLEY living close to in
Monteplair, Chickasaw Co, MS in 1870, but he was b. ca 1848 in SC, with
wife named Hetta, daughter named Ruth. This same gentleman was living
in Chickasaw Co, MS, also in 1880, listed as BEASLEY with many
children, but none with names similar to his own siblings or other kin,
so am not sure he is the correct John BEASLEY.]

2. Maria Ann BEASLEY, b. JAN 1846 in Darlington Co, SC, remained single.
3. Steven BEASLEY, b. ca 1852 in Clay Co, MS.
4. Andrew Newton/Newton Andrew BEASLEY, b. ca 1853 in TN, according to

census.
5. Festus D. BEASLEY, b. NOV 1854 in Clay Co, MS, remained single.
6. Finis P. BEASLEY, b. MAR 1857 in Clay Co, MS, m. Sarah A “ ” ca

1881 in Clay Co, MS, called Sallie, b. AUG 1852? in MS. They later
moved to Birmingham, Jefferson Co, AL, per his daughter, Persia. [I
could not locate any of this family in the 1920 census.]

5 JUN 1900, District #34, Beat #5, LaCross Twp, Clay Co, MS, census,
ED 34, Sheet 3, #51/#56:
Finis P. BEASLEY, b. MAR 1857 in MS, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Sarah A. “” AUG 1852? MS SC SC
Elmer G. “” OCT 1882 MS MS MS
Persia W. “” MAY 1890 MS MS MS
Finis was a merchant. Elmer was a dry goods salesman. Persia was at
school. They had 2 children, 2 still living.

13 MAY 1910, Precinct #9, Birmingham City, Jefferson Co, AL, census,
ED 95, Sheet 3B, #639/#631:
Finus BEASLEY, age 45, b. MS, father b. SC, mother b. SC
Sallie “” 40 MS SC SC
Elmer “” 22 MS MS MS
Persia “” 17 MS MS MS
Finis was a street railway flagman. Elmer was a steam fitter. {Their
age appears to be incorrect. Possibly Persia gave out the
information.]

Children:
1. Elmer G. BEASLEY, b. OCT 1882 in MS.
2. Persia W. BEASLEY, b. 21 MAY 1889 [per SSDI] in MS, d. DEC 1968 at

age 79 in Pheba, Clay Co, MS, & obtained her SS card in MS, never
married. [She corresponded with PIPKIN Family Association prior
to her death & shared considerably.] The following was written by
Lucie “CLIFT” PRICE in 1960 - “A PIPKIN cousin, (Mrs. BAILEY),
went to see Persia to tell her about the MIXON marriage with Ira
Pipkin BEASLEY & learned that she was living alone on the farm.
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The postmistress went with her & said she’d see if the ladies of
the church wouldn’t help look after her. It was sad to learn
that she was alone. Mrs. BAILEY stated to Lucie - “She had an old
quilt - a beautiful thing - she wanted to sell for $75.00. It
was made by Ann PIPKIN.”

Children of Ira Pipkin BEASLEY & his 2nd wife, Telitha F. “ ”:
1. Fernando M. BEASLEY, b. ca 1861 in Clay Co, MS.
2. Cecil A. BEASLEY, b. ca 1863 in Clay Co, MS.
3. Alexia A. BEASLEY, b. ca 1865 in Clay Co, MS, apparently deceased by

time for the 1900 census.
4. Census indicates that there were 4 children, but one was not identified

by name & passed away prior to the 1900 census. One of the above
mentioned sons was also deceased prior to the 1900 census.

I had a difficult time with this PIPKIN-BEASLEY-HARRELL descendancy also. Many were
said to have lived in LA, SC, MS, and other States, but I could not find many of them,
so I have done the very best that I can under the circumstances involved. There is
now census available on many of the descendants for 1900, 1910, and 1920. But when I
finished the HARRELL group, the census was not available. Later I did go back in and
finish the search for Ira Pipkin BEASLEY and his siblings. Someone descending from
Suzanne can easily finish up this project.


